Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending December 31, 2021

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

DATE: January 24, 2022

TO: Orange County Sanitation District
Board of Directors

FROM: James D. Herberg, General Manager
Through: Kathy Millea, Director of Engineering

This report summarizes the status, activities, and performance of construction contracts
and consultant agreements. This report also identifies the names and status of projects
being performed under master budgets for planning studies, research, small construction
projects, O&M capital projects, and information technology projects.

Table of Contents

Part 1 — Construction Contracts page 2
Active Construction Contracts
Construction Contracts Closed in Last Quarter
Cumulative Change Order Rates — Closed Construction Contracts

Part 2 — Engineering Services Agreements page 9
Active Engineering Services Agreements
Active Task Orders by Master Agreement

Part 3 - Master Budget Projects page 14
Planning Studies Status Report
Research Program Status Report
Small Construction Projects Program Status Report
Information Technology Capital Program Status Report
Operations and Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Part 4 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract page 20
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Labor Summary

Page 1



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending December 31, 2021

_ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 1 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Table 1 lists the Board-awarded construction contracts active as of December 31, 2021,
while Table 2 lists the General Manager-awarded construction contracts. The General
Manager may award contracts up to $100,000 and task orders up to $300,000. The graph
below shows the number and total value of projects broken down plant and collections.

OLD ONE

Active Construction Contracts

Plant Projects
25 Contracts

$575 million

Collections Projects
10 Contracts
$112 million

25 unique contractors

One Board-awarded construction contracts was closed in this quarter, as listed in Table 3.

One construction contract awarded by the General Manager was closed in this quarter,
as listed in Table 4.

Page 2



2u| C'ON
%9°'S %¥'6 %0°ST %0°ST 8/8'VTES 8/8'LTS 000°£6T$ %S9 0202/91/¢1 | ‘Auedwo) uoioniisuo) ouejid y'f| ue|d 1e Juswade|day oddng ued iy Ajddng uadua) SO€-dN
juawade|day
%089 %0°0 %089 %005 S85'687S 0S S85'687S %56 1202/5¢/80 "oul ‘Auedwo) Suny sajeyd AA|BA UO[1e|0S| UleWwddJ04 uonels dwing a8plig Aeg  €T00-0¥4
ou|
%0°0C %0°0 %0°'0C %0°'0C 0€8'99v$ 0$ 0€8'99v$ %¥9 020Z/9T/¢T| ‘Auedwo) uononJisuo) duejid "y'[| Juawade|day anjeA uolie|os| uoiels dwingd yoeag |eas  $000-JHA
%V 6 %9°S %0°SS %0°0T LV9'TEYS LV9'EES 000'865$ %Ly 070Z/8T/TT| SUOIN|OS UOINIISUOD dAlIRAOUU] Juawade|day aAjeA uonels dwnd a8plig Aeg  Z000-DYA
%0°0 %00 %0°0 %0°0 0ST'1S$ 0S 0ST'TSS %0 1202/80/20 pleuogoen 4y T 1ue|d e Buiqnlay sia)log  TZ00-7YA
T'ON 1ue|d }e uoiledo|ay
%0°0C %0°0 %0°0C %0°0C 000'78TS 0S 000v8TS$ %0 1202/12/%0 Ul DN ue4 3sneyx3 wooy duind a3pnj|s 13314 BulpPLLZd  €T00-2Y4
T
%00 %0°0 %0°0C %0°0C 985'15TS 0S 985'TSTS %0 1202/2t/eT U] 211103|3 Jaxeg | ON Jue|d 1e Juswade|day 3|qed JOA 08y 49314 BUIdLL  8000-TYA
T "ON 1ue|d 1e ulapoway
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 06£'95C$ 0S 06£'95$ %6 1202/92/S0 A81au3 Jejos sewoy wooy Sulules| AeQ pue sad1J0 491Ua) [043U0)  £000-TH4
sy33foad papung-Ajjeuonesado
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000758 0S 000758$ %0 1207/10/60| "2ul ‘Auedwio) [ediueydain eIYaIN T 'ON jue|d 1e spuawanosdw) Buljoo) J0J0N VSd3 90-6134
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00T'€TT'TS 0S 002'€2TCS %0 1202/L2/01 “ou| ‘Auedwo) uordINIISUO) 359 T 'ON 1ue|d 1e Judwade|day dwingd Jamojuns ¥0-6134
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 6LV'L0T'TS 0S 6LV'L0T'TS %0 1202/2/60 211303|3 |B211ISNpU| dljloed 510123UU0) J0]eJAUID 3|qeLIOd Uolels dwnd 10-6134
*2u] ‘Uo1INIISUO) Juawsaoe|day
%S'L %S'T %0°0T %0°0T Y9r'169$ ¥999TS 008'v£9$ %001 0202/£2/S0 '3 8ulI9aUIBUT ||9UU0D,0| Buljooy UoNE]S dwingd SYY ST pue g uoNqLISIa ANZT 61-8134
TON
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00S'29T$ 0S 005°79T$ %0 1202/L2/0T| oul ‘Auedwio) |edlueydaln BIYSIAI|  Ue|d Je SUONIEIIPOIA Ulelq Judwaseg Sulpeo]ydonil  9T-8T34
%0°ST %0°0 %0°ST %0°ST 000'0€T$ 0$ 000'0€T$ %0 1202/12/v0 Ul DN T "ON 1ue|d 1e Ja1|9y walsAs Jajiog Jue|d ST-8134
T "ON 1UB|d 1€ S|]auun] 11035 pue ‘woJispur]
%0°ST %00 %0°ST %0°ST 000VET'TS 0$ 000VET'TS %0 0z0z/9t/e1 Ul DN ‘uosiuuly ul Jusawade|day auljadid Ja1eM Jueld ¥1-8134
uo119N11SU0)
%0°ST %0°0 %0°ST %0°ST 18C'29TS 0$ 182°29TS %0 1202/10/60 |eJUBIUOIIAUT g BUI9BUIBUT|  BAY UO)|IUEH PUE JBALY BUY BIUES 1€ |0J)U0D UO0IS0.3 ¢1-8134
C'ON pueT oN
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T ¥86°€CTS 0$ ¥86'€CTS %08 020z/St/€ '2U] 211109]3 Jaxjeg| Jue|d 1e SWaIsAS BulI0)UOIN seD dAIsojdX3 syJompeaH T1-8134
%66 %0°0 %66 %66 00V LTv$ 0$ 00v'LTv$ %0 1202/8¢/L0 'oU| O13dIedd|  sjudWaAoLdw| joYue|A dJed [euol8ay Bletd 70 ealy 1¢-0134
weuSoud s333foad UoOINIISUO) [|ewS 34-N
%671 %1'S %00 %0°0C 79T'E68'ES 0EE'L8TS CE€6'S0L'ES %VT 1202/v2/€0 D71 5921495 Asauiydey Jadoo) T "ON 1ue|d 1€ [neyJanQ auldu3 UoNeIaudn [eua) VSET-l
Z Pue T ‘0N jue|d 1€ S|neyIanQ auISu3g uoieIaUID |BIIUD) SET-[
C
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00S'SYLS 0S 005'SPLS %99 0707/T¢/L0| SUOIN|OS UOIINIISUOD SAIIEAOUU|| PUE T "SON Jueld 1e Judwade|day sauljadid seo |ednieN J24%)
Z pue T 'SON ue|d e Juswade|day sauljadid seo |einjeN LT[
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 087'818'TTS 0$ 081'818'TTS %0 1202/02/L0 ou| 9gv sapessdn swalsAs [043u0) ss920.d (4%}
sapesSdn swaisAs |043u0) ssad04d 0ZT-|
%L %9°0 %08 %08 €LT'STL'06S €LT'STSS 000'00Z°06S %T9 8102/61/C1 "2U| 0D UOIINIISUOD YIWWIYS uonels dwind moj4 Mo ||eano aLTT-(
uonejjiqeyay waisAs ||ejano ueado LT[
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°LLL'YS 0$ 000'LLL'YS %1 1202/8¢/L0 "oul ‘Auedwio) Suty sajeyd siieday J03daouau| ||iH pay pue Jamojyung 99-£
saieday 101dadJa3u| ||IH pay pue Jamopung 99-£
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'SLLLTS 0$ 000'SLL'LTS %9 1202/92/S0 "oU] ‘sopey 'd 9A91S uoliel|iqeyay Joamas juni] sowely soq av9-€
sJamas |euoiSay uia1sa/ J0 uonelljiqeysy 19-€
Ul
%E’L %L'T %0°0T %0°0T 9/6'205'87S 9/6'65L$ 000°€VL'LTS %TL 610¢/81/¢T N 13 ASuau3 LaYdIa) JUBWade|day UIBAl 92404 PA|E J2ISUILIISIM 79-€
juawade|day UleA 92104 PA|g J2ISUILISIM 79-€
%0°'CT %0°0T %0'CT %S9 ¥58'980'v9S | ¥S8VY8'SS 000'7¥T'8SS %66 810Z/S1/90 "ONI ‘YSN THO g JUBWSas Juawade|day yun.] eljudde|d-2doyman qcL-C
juawade|day yuniy enuade|d-adoyman LT
pasn Aduadunuoy uo) unowy s19p4Q 28uey) unowy juads % aieq Jojdoesuo) enuo) / 1a3foid
Aduadunuo) | Aduasunuo) jua44n) leuisuo esuo) piemy pieog piemy
uauny

T202/TE/TT J0 Se $10B43UO0D UOIIINIISUO) PIpPIEMY-pieOg SAINIY - T d|qel
1202¢/1€/2T 8uipu3l 1auenp Joy
10day dduewI04I9d 1oe13U0) WwesSold Sulaauidul

Page 3



0T8'LV9'V69$ [9EET68'LS YLv'95L°989% |elol
%09 %0°0 %09 %09 088'SOV'TTIS | 0S 088'SOV'TTTS %0 1202/92/S0 "ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD 12d 7 Jue|d 1e Juawade|day ssallie|) Alewlid apis-y Vv86-7d
T "ON 1ue|d 1e uoljey|iqeyay Juawieal) Aewlid 86-2d
%C'9 %8'€ %0°0T %0°0T €86'0LT'9$ €/8'87TS 01T270'9$ %0L 6102/5¢/60 U] 0D U0112NJISU0D OIWWIYS| 7 Jue|d Je Juswade|day Suldid 98pn|S paleAindy uinlay €¢1-td
2 1ue|d 1e Juawade|day Suidid aSpn|s paieady uiniay €21-2d
uoisuedx3
%1'8 %6'T %0°0T %0°0T 9LS'VIL'VTS r8'9LTS SEL'LBY'VTS %L 0202/2z/10 U] 0D U0I3INJISUOD YIWWIYS|[BUl] SYMD 40} T "ON UB|d 1 SUOIBIYIPOIA SyiompeaH [44%4]
uoisuedx3 |euty SYMD 404 Z "ON Jue|d 1€ SUOIIEIYIPOIA SYIOMpPEH i-ud
T'ON
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000'STSS 0S 000'STS$ %0 1202/20/20 (INdd) 8unoesnuo) Ndd|  ueld 1e Juawadeday Buldid apliojyd d111a4 491sa8IQ SET-Td
T "ON 1ue|d 1e Juawade|day Suidid apuojy) d11a4 1935981 GET-Td
T'ON 1ue|d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 6LL'96EVS 0S 6LL'96€VS %0 1202/8¢/L0 '2U] ‘uo1dNISU0) ZHNYS/ASA0L | 1e sjudwaAoadw| ANjiN pue Ajindas 191awilidd Yinos YET-Td
T'ON 1ue|d 1e syuawanosdwi Ayjin pue Aindas Ja1awiliad Yinos YET-Td
%0°'S %0°0 %0°'S %0°'S €L6'7YS'T0TS | 0S €L6'7¥S'T0TS %S 1202/92/S0 SJ3p|ing UOMBUIMS T "ON 1ue|d 1e x3|dwo) sianenbpeay  v8ZI-Td
xa|dwo) sianienbpeay 8Z1-1d
%0t %0°0 %0t %0t 000°0€€°CCTS | 0S 000'0€E°TCTS %L 1202/v/20 *0D 1S9/ B4NdNIISELU| IMBIY T Jueld 3e uoljeyljigeyay syiompeaH SOT-Td
T jue|d je uonejjiqeyay syJompeayq SOT-1d
C 'ON 1ue|d 1e uonelljiqeyay
%0°0C %0°0 %0°0C %0°0C 00V ZEVS 0$ 00V'TEVS %S 0202/91/21 SILO J101eA9|3 uone)s dwngd 98pn|S paleAidy uInay €0-610S
weJSoid [ende) asueuajuie ;g suonesddo  dvI-NS-IN
pasn Aduadunuoy uo) unowy s19p4Q 28uey) unowy juads % aieq Jojdoesuo) enuo) / 1a3foid
Aduadunuo) | Aduasunuo) jua44n) leuisuo esuo) piemy pieog piemy
uaun)

T202/TE/TT J0 Se $10B43UO0D UOIIINIISUO) PIpPIEMY-pieOg SAINIY - T d|qel
1202¢/1€/2T 8uipu3l 1auenp Joy
10day dduewI04I9d 1oe13U0) WwesSold Sulaauidul

Page 4



0S1'65C$ 0s$ 0S1'65C$ |lelol
U]
%00 0ST°65CS 0S 0ST'65C$ %0 12/€/9 ‘Auedwo) uoionIIsuO) Jue|ly Y'r T "ON 1ue|d 1e Judwade|day d|qed AO8Y SHOMPEdH  £200-7Y4

s19(04d papung-Ajjeuonesado

a1ey unowy s49paQ a8uey) wunowy wads % aleq 1030B43U0) esuo) / 1aloid
19pJQ asuey)d 10eU0) piemy |euiSlQ piemy

uauIn)
T202/TE/TT 40 se s1apJQ skl pue S1Ie4juo) UoildnNIIsuo) papiemy-|AID aAIDY - Z d|qeL

1202/1€/2T 8uipu3 Jayenp Joy

1oday dduew.o4i3dd 3oesiuo) wessoid Suuaauidul

Page 5



LSS'V6STS LSS'6€S 000'SSS‘T$ leo)
U]
%S°L %S°C %0°0T %0°0T LSS'V6STS LSS6ES 000°SSSTS 1¢/61/0T 0202/10/L0 ‘|EIUBWILOIIAUT 92JNOSDY uonesedald 9IS xajdwo) siayienbpeay J8¢1-1d
xa|dwo) siayienbpeay 8ZI-Td
Auasunuo) | ey 4api0 | AduaBunuo) | Adussunuo) unowy s19pJQ d8uey)d junowy pasopd ajeq piemy Joyesjuo)y Pesuo) /afoid
pasnun asuey) |euly leuly lewiSo Pe1U0) [euly piemy pieog ?jeq
Jajienp 1seq ul paso|) Ss1aesiuo) uoildnIIsuo) papiemy-pieog - € ajqeL

1202/T€/ZT 8uipu3 Ja1ienp Joy
1oday dduewiopdd esjuo) wesdoid Suiiaauiduy

Page 6



058‘862$ 0$ 058‘862$ |elol
sJleday juswade|day
%00 058'867$ 0$ 058'867S 12/t/6 0202/12/60 | "du| ‘Auedwo) Sury sajsey) | uolieledas apelo juni] eauade|d - 3doymaN 60-6T34
weuSo.d s193[04d UOIIdNIISUO) ||ewsS 34-N
?1ey 413pI0 Junowy s19paQ asuey) unowy paso|) ?leq piemy J030e43U0) esuo) /199foid
aSuey) jeury | 1es3U0) JEULY piemy |euiSuiQ ?leq
J9)enp 1seq ul paso|) J9pJQ YSel pue S1Iesjuo) uoidniIsuo) papiemy-AID - ¢ ajgel

1202/1€/2T 8uipu3 Jayienp Joy
Hoday sduewi0}idd 1deju0) weisoid Sulidauiduz

Page 7



« s AN Engineering Program
Q Contract Performance Report
ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT For the Period Ending December 31, 2021

When the Orange County Sanitation District (OC San) Board awards a construction
contract, they also approve a contingency which allows the General Manager to approve
contract change orders up to the amount of the contingency. One purpose of this report
is to document how much of the contingency is utilized. A contract’s change order rate is
only meaningful when the work is completed. As such, the change order performance
charts in this report are based only on contracts closed since the Board began approving
contingencies in 2008. The following chart shows how cumulative change order rates
have changed for plant, collections, and all contracts since the contingency system was

implemented.
12.00% Cumulative Change Order Rates
| Closed Construction Contracts
11.00%
10.00% e

== (Collections
9.00%

»Plant
8.00%
7.00%

6.00%

5.00%

4.00%

3.00%

2.00%

0 O 0 QO Q 0O 0O 0 0 0 Q QO Q O Q 0O 0Q 0 00 0 Q0O 9 Qe Q Q Q
0 00 @ @ O O = — N &6 0N N < T NN W O M~ M~ 0 0 O O © O = = &
Q QO O O e e e e el e e e e e e T T R I T O O B T o Y o Y o B ' |
cooJ00g00C0CO00C0C0C0C0000C0C0C0g00C0C0 00 g 0TgCUC

Page 8



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending December 31, 2021

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 2 — ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENTS

OC San engages engineering consultants through Professional Service Agreements
(PSAs), Professional Design Services Agreements (PDSAs), Professional Construction
Services Agreements (PCSAs), and Master Professional Services Agreements (Master
Agreements). PDSAs are used to obtain design engineering services, and PCSAs are a
subsequent agreement with the design consultant to provide support services during
construction. PSAs are used for planning studies and other consultant assignments.
There are currently 18 firms with active engineering services agreements, not including
firms with Master Agreements.

Master Agreements are issued to a pool of pre-qualified consultants for smaller projects.
On those smaller projects, OC San solicits task order proposals from three or four of the
firms and awards a task order to the most qualified consultant. There are currently four
sets of Master Agreements.

2012 Master Design Agreements (expired)

2017 Master Agreements for Wastewater Treatment Planning Studies (expired)

2018 Master Design Agreements (expired)

2020 Master Agreements for On-Call Planning Studies
e 2021 Master Design Agreements

The two Master Design Agreement from 2012 and 2018, and the 2018 Master
Agreements for Wastewater Planning Studies have expired, meaning no new task orders
can be issued under them, but previously-issued task orders remain active until
completed. Task Orders are limited by OC San Ordinance No. OCSD-56 to $300,000
per task order.

A status table for all Active Engineering Services Agreements (PDSAs and PCSAs) is
attached under Table 5, and a status table for all Active Task Orders by Master
Agreement is attached under Table 6 (Master Agreements).

Page 9



T°ON 1ue|d 1e sjuawanoadw] Ajjin pue Alndas Ja1awiliad yinos  HEI-Td
T "ON 1ue|d 1e sjuawarosdw)
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T £99°6TC'TS 0$ £99'6TCTS %86 6102/52/60 U] ‘ssau18u3 0jj04e)| VSAd Ay|iqelay T€-9 "ON sulseg uoieluaWIP3S Alewild €ET-Td
T "ON 3ue|d 1e sjusawanoidwi Ayjiqel|ay TE-9 "ON suiseg uoieusawipas Atewd €€T-Td
Tiued
%0°CT %08 %0°0T %0°0T SEV'LY8S SSL'T9% 089'78L$ %68 6102/€2/01 "oU] ‘Yos] ed3dl| vsad je sjuawanodw) Ajddns Jamod a|qerdnaisiuiun CET-Td
T 1ue|d 1e sjuswanosdwi Ajddns 1amod ajqeidniiauiun ZET-Td
T "ON 1ue|d 98pN|S paieAndy
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0VTS 0$ 000°0¥TS %68 6102/v2/L0 "2U| ‘S3D1AIBS [B2IUYIDL INODIV| V¥SId 1e Juswade|day Suldid 98pn|S pajeAndy uinidy 6CT-T1d
T "ON ue|d 23pn|S paieAdY e Juawade|day Suidid a8pn|s paieAldy uiniay 6¢I-Td
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0S£'9S 0$ 000°05£°9$ %S 1202/82/v0 "2U] ‘S92IAIBS [IIUYIDL INODIV| VSd T "ON Jue|d 1 x3|dwo) sia1senbpeay V8¢T-1d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°006'7S 0s 000°006'%$ %S 1202/92/50 "2ul “Bul@auIsul YaH| VSOd T "ON Jue|d Je X3|dwo) siayienbpeay  v8zI-Td
%007 %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 0008LTS 0$ 000°8LTS %0T 0202/10/L0 *ou| ‘8uudauiBul YAH| VSOd uonesedaud a1 xa|dwo) sia1ienbpeay J8¢1-1d
%E°0 %L'6 %0°0T %0°0T 29T'VE6'TTS €5S'8YT'TS 60L'S8L'TTS %76 9102/22/90 "2u ‘Buliaausul YaH| vSad x3|dwo) sia1enbpeay 8¢T-Td
xa|dwo) siayenbpeay 8Z1-Td
%0°S %097 %0°1S %0°0T 555'885'57S 865'650'8S £5S6'8TS'LTS %96 S102/L2/S0 'ou] ‘sJ9aul8ug ojjosed| vsad T Jue|d e uoiieyl|iqeyay sJompeaH SOT-Td
%007 %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°005'9T$ 0$ 000°005°9TS %L 1202/20/€0 “oul ‘5199 VS2d T ue|d e uone: BYdY SYIompesaH SOT-Td
T Jue|d 1e uonjeyljiqeyay s)JompesH SO0T-Td
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 795°919$ 0$ 295'919$ %0 12/8¢/L ueln) pue plempoom| Vsd Apnis SUlI0JUOIAl [9A87 MOJ4 WDISAS UO11I3||0D 20-0tSd
Apmg
%007 %0°0 %007 %0°0T 000'v¥L'TS 0$ 000v7L'TS %0 0202/52/€0 'OU| ‘s199u13u3 ofjose)| VSd 8u1d0dS pue JUBLISSISSY UOIIIPUO) |[BJINO UEIO 60-81Sd
%9'8 %b'T %0°0T %0°0T 98.°088% 005CTS 987°898% %0 6102/90/€0 "OU| ‘|euoljeUIDIU| SIUBYNSUOD SINST| VSd T "ON 3ue|d 3e Apnig uoiedo 3ned aA1Y €0-L1Sd
wei3old salpms Suluue|d31ANLS-W
T "ON 1ue|d Je Suljapoway
%0°0 %0°0 %0°0 %0°0 TSET8S 0$ TSET8S %8 020Z/S1/10 "2U] ‘S92IAIBS [edIUYI3L INODIV| VSd wooy Sujutel] Aeq pue sadyyQ 423uUa] [043U0)  £000-TYH4
papun4 AjjeuoniesadQ 491seN  0€8-H4-IN
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 8/8°96C'TS 0s 8/8'967'TS %8 0202/92/20 "2U| ‘s91AI3S BulIaaUIBu3 13S| VSd sjyuswanosdu| wajsAs uoiNqLIsIg JaMod (143033 861
%6°'S %LV %0°0T %0°0T 8L0TEE'TS 8L0T6S 000°0¥2'CS$ %S 0202/62/10 |IoMpleD pue umoug| vSad | Ssiuswanoidwi waisAS uoINQLISIQ J9MOd [e214393|3 86
sjuawanosdw wajisAs uonnquisiqg Jamod [edatidd|3 861
%E'T %L'L %0°0T %0°0T LTT'€EL9'TTS LTT'€06S 000'0LL'TTS %56 £10Z/ST/TT |[PMp[e] pue umoig| vsdd Juawade|day sal|ioey seo 431sasig 1745
juawade|day sani|oed sen 491sasiq veT-r]
%6'T %18 %0°0T %0°0T €€0'9576$ 0212695 €16€95'8S %St 8102/6T/CT |[PMp[eD pue umoig| VYSdd uoljels dwngd moj4 Mo [[ejino a’Ltt-r
uolleyjigeyay waiss ||ejinQ ueado LTI
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°005$ 0S 000°005$ %0 1202/92/50 "ou| ‘leuolieusalul Jaxeg [9eYDIN| vSad sjuawanoidu] Uy 32404 JNYLYIRN 89-L
sjuawanoidw uleAl 32404 INYUYIEN 89-/]
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00099TS 0$ 000°99T$ %L 1202/82/L0 aHY| VSOd sileday 101dad4a1u] ||IH PaY pue Jamojuns 99-L
siieday J03da21a3u] [|IH P9y pue Jamojjuns 99-£]
%S9 %S'€ %0°0T %0°0T €0E'ST8'TS €0€'T9S 000'7SLTS %65 0202/€2/60 “Oul yHWwS INAD| vsSad uoley|iqeyay 403daduaul |IH pay - J3|sI9 S9-L
uonejljiqeyay 101daduaiu| ||IH pay - 43|SI1D S9-£]
spuawanoiduw|
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 886'CYSS 0$ 886'CSS %¥S 0202/90/50 39pnaj vsad uol1ezlunssald uonels dwngd yoeag 1odmaN 89-S
sjuawanoidwi uonezunssald uoneis dwnd yoeag odmaN 89-G|
%S°0T %S 7T %0°SE %0°0T STE'£88'8S STE'0SL'TS 000°LET'LS %0€ £102/5¢/01 ou| SN sipedly| vsad Juswade|day uonels dund asplig Aeg £9-S _
juawade|day uonels dwnd a8pug Aeg £19-G/
%LV %E'S %0°0T %0°0T 788'797'9S CE0'LTES 0S8'L¥6'SS %18 6102/81/C1 oY B 997| vSad 1uawade|day uonels dwnd yoeag eas £L9-€
juawade|day uonels dwngd yoeag |eas £9-€]
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0T9$ 0$ 000°019$ %CT 1202/92/50 "OU] ‘S92IAIDS [eIUYIDL INODIV| VSO uoneyljiqeyay Jamas JunJ] sojwe|y soq av9-€
%6'8 %L'T %0°0T %0°0T 00T'SE]'LTS 0S8G6TS 0SC'6€9°LTS %ES 910¢/L2/10 "2U] ‘S92IAIBS [BIIUYIDL INODIV| VSAd SI3M3S [eUOISaY UIBISIM JO UONRY|IGRYDY 9-€
S19M3S [euoiSaY UJIAISIW JO Uonelljiqeyay v9-€|
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°€8T'TS 0$ 000°€8T‘TS %9€ 6102/81/¢T "2U] ‘$921AI3S BuI}NSUOD J3JULIS| VSId Juawade|day UlB 32104 PA|g JOISUIWISIM 79-€
juawade|day UIBIA 22104 PA|g J2ISUIWIISIMN 29-€|
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 9¥6'€SC'ES 0$ 9¥6'€EST'ES %06 910¢7/€2/€0 0y 8 991 VSId Juawade|day YuniL e1udde|d-2doyman [44
juawade|day yuni] enuade|d-adoyman LT
%88 %C'T %0°0T %0°0T 00092¢'CS 000°92$ 000°00Z°$ %L 1202/€0/20 uelin) pue pJempoo/\| vVSad syuawanoidwi youelg yey 67T
sjuawanoidwi youeig yeyl 6v-C
Sululeway pasn 1uo) | A 13U0) Vv K Vv ads % a1eq jueynsuo)| adAp eu0) / aloid
Aouasunuo) | Aduasunuo) juaun)y leuio 39B43U0) JUBLIN) piemy pJeog plemy
T20Z/TE/2T J0 se sjuawaaldy sadinIas Suliaauidul andY - § d|qel

1202/1€/21 Buipu3 Jauienp Joy
1oday aduew.o41ad 1esuo) weadoad Suaauisuy

Page 10



‘000°00TS UBY) $S3] S1 1 9sNedaq JaSeue| [eJaUD 3y Aq papieme Sem YSd SIUL 4

90S‘€ETZ'STTS LTE'SYT'STS 681°590°002% |elol
%C'T %8°L %0°0T %0°0T 2€8'86V'TS 996'80TS 998'68€'TS$ %18 810Z/10/€0 "2U] ‘s921AI3S Bun|nsuo) J91ueIS| YSd Apnis sapetddn swaisAs |043u0) ss920.d 961-dS
Apnis sapeaddn swaisAs [043U0) SS204d 96T-dS
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°00%'8$ 0$ 000°00%'8$ %€ 1202/92/50 Yd31B3A 1B 3OB|g| VSId 7 ue|d 1e Juawade|day ssalyie|) Alewlid apiS-y V86-7d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T YES'6YSS 0$ YES6YSS %SS 6102/€2/10 Yo3eaA 1 3yoe|g| VSOd | T 3ue|d Je Jieday wiislu| siallie) Alewlid apis-/g 486-7d
%CT %88 %0°0T %0°0T S00SEL'6TS 785'€65'TS €Y' TYT'8TS %00T 9102/L2/L0 Yd31e3A B 3de|gd| ¥SAd T "ON 1ue|d 1€ uoijell|igeyay Juauneas ] Atewd 86-7d
T "ON 1ue|d 1e uoneljiqeyay Juswieal] Aewnd 86-2d
%86 %C°0 %0°0T %0°0T 08€€6£'6ES 08€€6$ 000°00€°6€S %LT 0202/€2/90 |[dMp|[eD pue umoug| vsad 7 3ueld 1e Ayjoeq 42353810 QvdL 8¢T-td
ziue|d 1e Ayjoed 193se8ia avdl  8ZT-2d
%S'S %S'v %0°0T %0°0T 891°97LS 89T'TES 0005695 %00T 810¢/50/60 sjue}|nsuo) syuar/Apauuayl| vsad Aujioeq Buinoay a1seM poo4 w3y veT-td
Ayeg Suinieday 91se poo4 WA HZT-Td
4
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 67€'7STS 0$ 67€'7STS %86 6102/52/60 "2U] ‘$321AI3S D3dS| VSId | Iueld 1e Juawade|day Buldid 98pn|S paleAndy uinlay €¢1-td
2 3ueld je Juawadeiday Suidid a8pn|s pajealdy winldy  €z1-zd
uoisuedx3 [euly
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 0000022 0$ 000°00Z°Z$ %05 0202/ST/10 “Oul YHWS INAD| VSOd SYMD 104 T "ON Jue|d 1B SUOI}BIYIPOIA SHIOMPESH ¢tT-td
uojsuedx3 [eulj SYMD 10} Z "ON Jue|d 3e SUOIIEIYIPOIAl SHIoMpESH [44%4]
T'ON ue|d ie
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000'SETS 0$ 000'SETS$ %9 1202/8¢/L0 '2ul ‘Bul@aUIBUT YAH| VSOd | siuawanosdw Ajinn pue A11Indag Jajawiliad yinos YET-Td
Sululeway pasn 1uo) | A 13U0) v F v v uads % aieq juejnsuo)| adAL eu0) / aloid
Aouadunuo) | Auadunuoy juaun) leuiduo 10BJ3U0) JUBLIND piemy pieog piemy
T20Z/TE/2T J0 se sjuawaaldy sadinIas Suliaauidul andY - § d|qel

1202/1€/21 Buipu3 Jauienp Joy
1oday aduew.o41ad 1esuo) weadoad Suaauisuy

Page 11



S29°00TS 0$ S29°00TS 1202/v/S Ul ‘QHD T 'ON 1ue|d 1e uoneljiqgeyay yund] euy eyues  /0-0¢34
000°€8S 000°85$ 000°S¢S 1202/61/1T Ul ‘GHD T 'ON jue|d 1e Judwade|day saurl ddueleg seo | pue ‘0 ‘4 ‘q D s4931s981a  0T-6T34
S6v'ETTS €88'17SS C19'891S 0¢0z/L2/¢ Ul ‘GHD GG 91N0Y 91e]1S 1B UOI1ed0|ay J9aM3S Jal|3y [IIYypay  €T-8134
S67'88S G9€'8TS 0€T'0LS 6T02/¥/CT oul ‘gHD T "ON 3ue|d 1B SUOIIBIYIPOIA UleJq Judwaseg Sulpeo]sonil  9T-8T3A
000°0v7¢S 0$ 000°0v7¢S 1202/S1/9 A3pna Janry euy ejues e uoney|iqeyay uoydis junil-gns a0 80-0¢3A
000°'07Z$ 0$ 000°'0vZ$ 1202/81/9 Japna T "ON 1ue|d 1e Judwade|day adid Ja1em Buljoo) uasuad  $0-0¢34
VLTLTTS 0$ VLTLTTS 0c0z/61/tC 39pna T "ON Jue|d 1€ Juswade|day Buidid apLIojy) d1u34 433s331Q SET-Td
80€'80TS 0$ 80€'80TS 6T02/9/1T 39pna P . ¢oN ¥1-8134
JuUB|d 1B S|UuN] 1102S PUB ‘WOJISPUIT ‘UoSIUULY Ul Juawade|day auljadid Ja1ep) Jueld
000°00€$ 000°LTS 000°€8¢S 1202/0€/€ Yd1edA 13 Xoe|d T "ON 3ue|d e sjuswade|day d4A TTO0-TYA
000°00€$ TLT'SSS 8CLYYTS 0¢0¢/1/6 Yd1eaA 13 Xoe|d T "ON 3ue|d Je Juswade|day sdwng wnds pue 38pn|s 4a3|i4 BulPpPLL  €0-6T3
000°00€$ 9€0'8¢S ¥96°TLTS 6102/12/T Y23 78 oe|g Z pue T "SON 3jue|d e Juswade|day sauljadid seo |enieN LTT-
STT9VS 0$ STT9YS 1202/9/v INOD3V T "ON 1ue|d 1e sJieday |edn3dnais O 193s981a  ¢Z00-24A
CT0°19TS 0$ CT0°19TS Tcoz/er/s INOD3V syuawanosdwi Ajindas pue Alajes uonels Jajneyaisepy  10-0234
€€0'8LS 0$ €€0'8LS Teoz/er/s INOD3V uonels dwind yoeag [eas je sjuswiade|day 4N  €T-6T34
[44:X4XAY LET'9S §89'97¢S 0c0z/st/e INOD3V T "ON 1ue|d je syuswanosdw| waely pue Suilysi T€-9 'SON ssayie)) Alewd  TT-6T34
86%'9STS 0$ 86%'9STS 0¢02/0€/v0 INOD3V T "ON jue|d je Juawade|day adid Ja1eM Jueld usBuad  Z0-6T34
0¢T'SLS 0$ 0CT'SLS 6102/9/11 NOD3V T "ON 1uB|d 1B UOI3eI0[3Y UeH Isneyx3 wooy duwind 33pnis 4314 SulppL €T00-24d
SjUaWIaAIBY IMIBS USISa(g |BUOISS04d 191Se 8TOT
888'VLTS 0$ 888'VLTS 0¢0z/02/01 "ou| ‘Budsuidul YaH Apnis Aujigiseaq uoneyjiqeyay Alojelogel  €0-61Sd
viLees 0$ vLTes 0¢0z/L1/€ |[eMp|e) pue umo.g T pue T SON jue|d Joj sajepdn [9PON V13  TT-8TSd
salpnjs Suluue|d Jusawieal] J91eMalse\ 10} spuUaWIBY 191seN LT0T
000°00TS 09S‘TVS 0vy'8SS 102/8/01 aHos spuawanosdu 3joyuel dJed [euoi3ay Sies) o ealy  TZ-0T3A
(paa1dx3) syuawaauy 231A19S uSisaQ [euUOISSD)04d J91SBN ZTOT
MM.W_H\”_“MHM SUETTITENTV Mm:m_”\_,m‘“._m_wn_w ?jeq piemy juejnsuo) 13foad / Juswaai8y J91se|N

T202/TE/TT J0 se Juawaaldy 131se\ Aq S1apaQ dsel SAIDY - 9 d|qeL
1202/1€/2T Suipu3 Ja3eny 104

140day 93uewWI0}IDd Joe1IU0) WeiSold SulidauiSu]

Page 12



721'007'9$ T28€TYS TOE'9L6'SS |ejol
ESTTVTS 0$ ESTTVTS 1202/2/11T Ul ‘S32IM3S D3dS T "ON Jue|d }e sapes3dn [043u0) JojelauaD Jamod Aqpuels vSdl  90-610S
000502$ 0$ 000'50Z$ 1202/0T/11T "2U| “4Bp|RJUIRYY) S)uaWaA0IdW| JBA0D JNEA BNUBAY JaUJEM  0T00-DYA
SJUBWIIBY INI3S UBISaQ |eUOISSD}0.d 191SBN TZOT
120'922$ 0$ 120°92CS 1202/02/L JaAmes pue uazeH T 'ON 1ue|d 1e Apnis suawanoidwi |043uo) JopQ Aeg Suipeoydnil  €0-02Sd
¥8L'8LTS 0$ ¥8L'8LTS 1202/1/9 JaAmes pue uazeH Apmis oualjisay [ed1wayd  20-023Y
992'veTs 8TS'TOTS 8vL'TCT$ 1202/9/% [I2MPp|e) pue umo.g Apnis Alljigisead |neytanQ uonelauan Jamod  ¥0-0¢Sd
T8TLYTS 0$ 18T'LYTS 0z0z/0¢/v INOD3V Apmis Aljigiseas uonedojay pJeA suoids|o)  T0-0Sd
salpnis Suluueld ||eDJ-uQ 40} SUBWIBY 491SeIA 0202
000502$ 0$ 000'502$ 1202/0T/11 "2u| “Jap|RJuUIBY sjuawanoldw| J3A0D 3 NeA SNUBAY Jaulepy 0T00-DY4
979'98T$ 0$ 979'981$ 1202/ST/9 *au] ‘dnouo sql T "ON Jue|d e 9Z-T s4aylie|) Alepuodas je Juawade|day Suldid Ja1ep ueld  50-0¢3d
SLT'€9S 0$ SLT'€9S 1202/ST/9 "aul ‘dnouo sql T "ON pue T "ON 1ue|d 1e sjuawanoidui| uold9313(Q OWS UdDua)  60-0¢3d
902'88$ 0$ 907'88% 0202/S0/50 "aul ‘dnouo sql T "ON 1ue|d 1€ syuawanoidw| 8uljoo) JOIOA VST 90-6T34
9/868% 0$ 9/868% 0202/82/%0 "aul ‘dnouo sql T "ON pue T "ON 3jue|d }e Jusawade|day s1ossaidwo) Jly JuaWNIIsuU| usnua)  90-8T34
662'€CS 0$ 667°€CS 6102/22/0T "aul ‘dnouo sal T °ON 1ue|d Je JaI|3y WalsAs Jajlog ueld  ST-8T34
809°01Z$ 96€°7CS TTT88TS 1202/2/¢€ *2ul ‘Bunsduldul YaH T 'ON Jue|d 1e uoney|iqeyay [edlueydalN 9 pue ‘4 ‘q ‘3 491s981Id  ¢0-023A
9€6'55¢$ 786'TTS ¥S6'EVTS 0z07/81/8 "2u] ‘Buiaauldul ¥aH T "ON 1ue|d 1e sJossaidwo) JIy T "ON Bulp|ing Jamo|g  0Z-8T34
EVY'E8S 7L9'8% TLL'YLS 6T02/91/60 *oul ‘Buiaauldul YaH JuaWde|day JooYy uoles dwng Syy Ise3 pue g Ja3ua) uonnquisig ANZT  61-8T34
TSY'6STS 0$ TSY'6STS 1202/ST/9 Ul ‘QHD uone3s duing Julod Ja33ig Je uieday JOMIS Juni Julod Ja3Hg  6000-DY4
000°6¥7CS$ 0$ 000°6¥2$ 1202/S1/9 Ul ‘GHD | T "ON 1ue|d a8pn|S paleAndy je Juawade|day Suldld 981eydsiq d8pN|S PaleAldY WNdY  €0-0234
M“H\”_”MH‘”M Ssjuawpuawy Mm_dm_”\_,mﬂm_wn_w ajeq piemy juejnsuo) 199f04d / uawaa48y JaiseN

T202/TE/TT J0 se Juawaaldy 131se\ Aq S1apaQ dsel SAIDY - 9 d|qeL
1202/1€/2T Suipu3 Ja3eny 104

140day 93uewWI0}IDd Joe1IU0) WeiSold SulidauiSu]

Page 13



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending December 31, 2021

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 3 — MASTER BUDGET PROJECTS

The Board-adopted budget for Fiscal Years 2020-21 and 2021-22 includes master
program budgets that allow staff to more quickly initiate, execute, and manage smaller
projects that fit within the scope of a particular program. The projects chartered under
these program budgets are referred to as sub-projects and are managed to the same
standards as projects specifically listed in the adopted budget. A status table for each of
these programs listing the sub-projects is attached.

Master Program Title Status Table
Planning Studies Program Table 7
Research Program Table 8
Small Construction Projects Program Table 9
Information Technology Capital Program Table 10
Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Table 11

Page 14



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 12/31/2021
Table 7 - Planning Studies Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
PS15-02 Edinger Pump Station Rehabilitation Study Closed S 782,840
PS16-02 SCE Feed Reliability Improvements Study Closed S 215,605
PS17-03 Active Fault Location Study at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,300,000
PS17-08 CEQA - Facilities Master Plan Closed S 999,966
PS18-06 Go/No-Go Lights and Signage Active S 495,000
PS18-09 Ocean Outfall Condition Assessment and Scoping Study Active S 4,205,117
PS18-11 ETAP Model Updates for Plant No. 2 Closed S 360,022
PS19-03 Laboratory Rehabilitation Feasibility Study Active S 450,000
PS20-01 Collections Yard Relocation Feasibility Study Active S 375,000
PS20-02 Collection System Flow Level Monitoring Study Active S 743,218
PS20-03 Truck Loading Bay Odor Control Improvements Study at Plant No. Z Active S 383,682
PS20-04 Power Generation Overhaul Feasibility Study Active S 320,000
PS20-05 Cen Gen Pressure Vessel Integrity Assessment at Plant Nos. 1and 2 Active S 400,000
PS20-07 College Pump Station Wet Well Condition Assessment Study Active S 200,000
PS20-08 Euclid Trunk Sewer Hydraulic Modeling and Odor Control Analyses Active S 500,000
PS20-09 Thickening & Dewatering Plant Water Study at Plant No. 1 Active S 400,000
PS21-01 Exterior Lighting Study at Plant Nos. 1 and 2 Active S 550,000
PS21-02 Public Announcement and Fire System at Plant Nos. 1 and 2 Active S 500,000
PS21-03 Process Model for Denitrification Alternatives at Activated Sludge : Active S 50,000
PS21-04 Energy and Digester Gas Master Plan Active S 1,102,000
Grand Total S 14,332,450
Number of Chartered Projects 20
Board Approved Program Budget S 28,652,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 14,319,550

Page 15



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 12/31/2021
Table 8 - Research Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
RE17-02 Biogas Scrubber Evaluation Closed S 767,362
RE19-01 Primary Scum Equipment Evaluation at Plant No. 1 Active S 69,853
RE20-01 Co-Thickened Sludge Density Meter Trial atl Plant No. 1 Active S 121,000
RE20-02 Chemical Resilience Study at Plant No.1 and 2 Active S 329,996
RE20-04 Holding Digester 6 Solids Shredder Study at Plant No. 1 Active S 95,000
RE20-06 Co-Thickened Sludge Pump Trial at Plant No. 1 Active S 160,000
RE21-01 Supercritical Water Oxidation Demonstration at Plant No. 1 Active S 6,890,000
Grand Total S 8,433,211
Number of Chartered Projects 7
Board Approved Program Budget S 8,500,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 66,789

Page 16



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 12/31/2021
Table 9 - Small Construction Projects Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
FE10-21 Area 02 Craig Regional Park Manhole Improvements Active S 1,359,000
FE14-05 Plant No. 1 Fleet Services UST Leak Remediation Closed S 1,202,568
FE15-07 Secondary Treatment and Plant Water VFD Replacement at Plant 1 Closed S 2,800,988
FE17-01 Carbon Canyon Pipeline Sag Repairs Closed S 833,949
FE17-03 Battery Storage System at Plant No. 1 Active S 650,000
FE17-05 Plant 1 ICS Network Extension Active S 1,050,000
FE18-06 CenGen Instrument Air Compressors Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,450,000
FE18-08 West Trunk Bypass Sewer Realignment Active S 158,000
FE18-11 Headworks Explosive Gas Monitoring Systems at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 605,000
FE18-12 Erosion Control at Santa Ana River and Hamilton Ave Active S 445,000
FE18-13 Redhill Relief Sewer Relocation at State Route 5t Active S 2,840,000
FE18-14 Plant Water Pipeline Replacement in Kinnison, Lindstrom, and Scott Tunnels at Plant No. z Active S 1,895,000
FE18-15 Plant Boiler System Relief at Plant No. 2 Active S 560,000
FE18-16 Truck Loading Basement Drain Modifications at Plant No. 1 Active S 592,000
FE18-17 Trunkline Sampler Power Feed at Plant No 2 Closed S 248,993
FE18-19 12KV Distribution B and East RAS Pump Station Roofing Replacement Active S 1,188,000
FE18-20 DAFT Air Compressors Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,200,000
FE19-01 Pump Station Portable Generator Connectors Active S 2,570,000
FE19-02 Cengen Plant Water Pipe Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 2,250,000
FE19-03 Trickling Filter Sludge and Scum Pumps Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 3,200,000
FE19-04 Sunflower Pump Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 6,300,000
FE19-06 EPSA Motor Cooling Improvements at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,475,000
FE19-08 Secondary Treatment VFD Replacements at Plant No. 2 Active S 3,337,000
FE19-09 Newhope - Placentia Trunk Grade Separation Replacement Repairs Active S 500,000
FE19-10 Digesters C, D, F, G and | Gas Balance Lines Replacement at Plant No. Z Active S 1,200,000
FE19-11 Primary Clarifiers Nos. 6-31 Lighting and Alarm Improvements at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,250,000
FE19-12 Rebuild Shop Fume Extractor Installation at Plant No 1 Active S 365,000
FE19-13 VFD Replacements at Seal Beach Pump Station Active S 690,000
FE20-01 Wastehauler Station Safety and Security Improvements Active S 830,000
FE20-02 Digester C, D, F, and G Mechanical Rehabilitation at Plant No. 2 Active S 2,800,000
FE20-03 Return Activated Sludge Discharge Piping Replacement at Activated Sludge Plant No. 1 Active S 4,250,000
FE20-04 Cengen Cooling Water Pipe Replacement at Plant No. 2 Active S 3,500,000
FE20-05 Plant Water Piping Replacement at Secondary Clarifiers 1-26 at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,545,000
FE20-06 Thickening and Dewatering Building Pipe Support Improvements at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,500,000
FE20-07 Santa Ana Trunk Rehabilitation at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,240,000
FE20-08 Olive Sub-Trunk Siphon Rehabilitation at Santa Ana Rivet Active S 1,850,000
FE20-09 CenGen Smoke Detection Improvements at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 600,000
FE20-10 Adolfo Lopez Chemical Dosing Station Installatior Active S 1,000,000
FE21-01 Plasma Cutting Fume Extractor installation at Plant No. 1 Rebuild Shog Active S 277,000
FE21-02 Lighting Improvements Boiler and Sludge Dewatering Areas at Plant No. 1 Active S 320,000
FE21-04 Thickening and Dewatering Facility Handrail Installation at Plant No. 1 Active S 230,000
Grand Total S 62,157,498
Number of Chartered Projects 41
Board Approved Program Budget S 90,000,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 27,842,502

Page 17



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 12/31/2021
Table 10 - Information Technology Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
IT16-11 Business Continuity Plan Closed S 117,600
IT17-06 Printer Obsolescence Closed S 335,141
IT17-07 Safety Management Suite Closed S 95,900
IT17-10 Electronic Operator Round Form Active S 45,000
IT17-12 Sever/Network Power Improvements Active S 90,000
IT17-14 Specialized Application Programing & Support Closed S 114,296
1T18-03 Timecard Systems Upgrade Closed S 78,696
1T18-09 Records Management Information System Active S 323,591
IT18-10 Board Services Management System Closed S 50,596
IT19-01 IT Safety VPP Systems (1T19-01) Active S 210,000
IT19-05 IT P1 & P2 Data Refresh (1T19-05) Active S 1,200,000
1T20-04 Cyber Security Program (IT20-04) 6520004 Active S 150,000
1T20-05 Client Management Modernization (ICE-69_IT20-05) 6520005 Active S 99,000
1T20-06 Nintex Workflow Cloud Implementation (ICE-75_I1T20-06) 6520006 Active S 350,000
1IT20-07 Professional Services for Valo/SharePoint (ICE-74_IT20-07) 6520007 Active S 100,000
1IT20-08 Field Computer for Nerissa and Interface with LIMS(ICE-68_IT20-07) 6520008 Active S 121,000
IT20-09 ITSM Migration (ICE-70_IT20-09) 6520009 Active $ 275,000
IT20-10 Digitize Quality Assurance Tracking Processes /TNI/ELAP StandardsICE-76_IT20-10) 6520010 Active S 145,700
IT20-11 Sewer Agency Fee System 2 (SAFS 2) Upgrade (ICE-77 IT20-11) 6520011 Active S 42,042
1IT20-12 Web-based Cloud Proxy Security with an Isolation Platform (ICE-78_6520012) Active S 50,000
1IT21-01 Access Network Equipment Obsolescence Replacement (ICE-79_1T21-01) 6521001 Active S 1,249,500
1T21-02 Hyper Converged Infrastructure for Plant 1 ICS network (ICE-80 IT21-02) 6521002 Active S 492,800
1T21-03 Door Access Control System for P2 Construction Management Trailers (ICE-83_IT21-03652100: Active S 79,706
IT21-04 Databridge Scale Management Software (ICE - 84_IT21-04) Active S 39,263
Grand Total S 5,854,831
Number of Chartered Projects 24
Board Approved Program Budget S 10,000,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 4,145,169

Page 18



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 12/31/2021

Table 11 - Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
MP-276-1 Central Generation Engine Overhauls at Plant No. 1 and Plant No. Z Active S 5,900,000
SC17-01 CENGEN #1 Elevator Rehab Closed S 110,020
SC17-03 CenGen Oil Filter Platform Closed S 277,753
SC18-01 P1 Primary Clarifier Fall Protection Improvements Closed S 50,000
SC18-05 P1 Laboratory HVAC Boiler Burner Replacement At Plant No.1 Active S 455,000
SC18-08 MacArthur Pump Station - FM Valve Replacement Closed S 71,068
SC18-09 Admin Bldg UPS System Replacement Closed S 81,332
SC19-02 Truck Loading-Conveyors 3&6 (SC19-02) Closed S 205,300
SC19-03 Return Activated Sludge Pump Station Elevator Rehabilitation at Plant No. z Active S 890,000
SC19-05 as the Lido PS UPS Replacement Closed S 79,317
SC19-06 EPSA Standby Power Generator Control Upgrades at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,600,000
SC19-07 Sunflower Pump Station Gearbox Swing Unit Purchase Closed S 215,988
SC20-02 Ocean Outfall Booster Station Elevator Rehabilitatior Active S 410,000
SC21-01 P1 Blower Bldg Turbine Gen Con Closed S -
Grand Total S 10,345,778
Number of Chartered Projects 14
Board Approved Program Budget S 15,622,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 5,276,222

Page 19



« AN Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT For the Period Ending December 31, 2021

PART 4 — SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT

In May 2016, OC San Board of Directors approved a $41 million professional services
agreement with Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide supplemental engineering
and support staff services for a four-year term with the option of three one-year renewals.
The benefits of using a supplemental engineering services contract, as opposed to hiring
full-time staff or limited-term employees, include rapid mobilization of highly
skilled/technical staff, flexibility to change the mix of staff positions on an immediate and
as-needed basis, the ability to reduce staff as workloads decrease, access to technical
experts to support special tasks, and access to staff with wastewater project experience.

A status table for the supplemental engineering services contract summary is attached
under Table 12, and the supplemental engineering services labor summary can be
found under Table 13.

Table 12 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status

Total Fees Time
Contract $41,000,000 86 months
Actuals to Date $28,862,907 70% 68 months 79%
Remaining $12,137,093 30% 18 months 21%

) Assuming one more 1-year extension

Table 13 - Supplemental Engineering Services Labor Summary

This Quarter Inception to Date
Labor Hours 9,621 210,607
Full Time Equivalents 21.4 20.6
Labor Costs (no expenses) $1,535,350 $28,181,186
Average Hourly Rate S160 S134

Page 20





