Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

DATE: May 5, 2022

TO: Orange County Sanitation District
Board of Directors

FROM: James D. Herberg, General Manager
Through: Kathy Millea, Director of Engineering

This report summarizes the status, activities, and performance of construction contracts
and consultant agreements. This report also identifies the names and status of projects
being performed under master budgets for planning studies, research, small construction
projects, O&M capital projects, and information technology projects.

Table of Contents

Part 1 — Construction Contracts page 2
Active Construction Contracts
Construction Contracts Closed in Last Quarter
Cumulative Change Order Rates — Closed Construction Contracts

Part 2 — Engineering Services Agreements page 9
Active Engineering Services Agreements
Active Task Orders by Master Agreement

Part 3 - Master Budget Projects page 14
Planning Studies Status Report
Research Program Status Report
Small Construction Projects Program Status Report
Information Technology Capital Program Status Report
Operations and Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Part 4 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract page 20
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status
Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Labor Summary

Part 5 —On-Call Services Agreements page 21
Coating Inspection and Corrosion Testing Services
Surveying Services
Materials Testing, Inspection, and Other Geotechnical Testing Services

Page 1



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

OCASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 1 - CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

Table 1 lists the Board-awarded construction contracts active as of March 31, 2022, while
Table 2 lists the General Manager-awarded construction contracts. The General
Manager may award contracts up to $100,000 and task orders up to $300,000. The graph
below shows the number and total value of projects broken down by plant and collections.

Active Construction Contracts

Plant Projects
28 Contracts

$578 million

Collections Projects
9 Contracts
$107 million

D 4

25 unique contractors

Two Board-awarded construction contract were closed in this quarter, as listed in Table 3.

No construction contract awarded by the General Manager was closed in this quarter, as
listed in Table 4.

Page 2



ou|
%0°0C %0°0 %0°0C %0°0C 0€8'99v$ 0$ 0€8'99v$ %C8 020Z/9T/¢T| ‘Auedwo) uononuisuo) dueld "y'[| Juawade|day anjeA uolje|os| uoels dwingd yoeag |eas  $000-JH4
%61 %9°S %0°SS %0°0T LV9'TEYS LV9'EES 000'86S$ %Ly 070Z/8T/TT| SU0IN|OS UOIINIISUOD dAlzRAOUU] Juawaoe|day aAleA uoiels dwnd a8plig Aeg  Z000-DYA
T'ON jueld
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 688'VYES 0S 688'VVES %0 20z/€T/€0 "OU| 214309|3 P9a7| 1e sluaWde|das QJA uolelS dwing Weallsapls a1sepy  9T00-TH4
T 'ON ueld
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T LV8'9LTS 0S LV8'9LTS %0 2202/20/20 Auedwo) 221A185 31j0.19Y 1€ JuaWade|day sjoJu0) DVAH Sulp|ing Alojelodel  $TO0-TYH
T "ON 1ue|d 1e Suljapoway
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 06£'95T$ 0S 06£'95T$ %8T 1202/92/S0 A81au3 Jejos sewoy ] wooy Sulules| AeQ pue sad1J0 491Ua) [043U0D  £000-TH4
sya3foad papung-Ajjeuonesado
C 'ON 1ue|d 1e uonelljiqeyay
%00 %0°0 %0°0C %00 00V ZEYS 0S 00V'TEVS %S 0202/91/21 SILO J101eA9|3 UoNe)S dwing 98pN|S PaleAIdY UINaY €0-610S
weJSoid [exde) adueuajuie ;g suonesddo  dvI-NIS-IN
T "ON 1ue|d e sjuawanoidw|
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°€64$ 0$ 000°€6L$ %0 2e0e/€e/20 ou| ly1oed Adulen Hoddns adid Sulp|ing Sulialemaq pue SuluXdIYL  90-0Z34
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°€EY'TS 0$ 000'EEV'TS %0 ceoe/ge/e 8ul199uIBU3 SOV| T "ON 1ue|d 1€ SJuaWade|day 4A Juswieal] Alepuodas  80-6T34
%0'0C %0°0 %00 %00 0S9'8ETS 0S 0S9'8ETS %0 2202/S1/20| uonesodio) yuawaseue|y AB1aug uonels dwing yoeag [eas Je syuawade|day a4 €1-6134
T 'ON 1ue|d
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000'8LL$ 0S 000'8LL$ %0 2202/20/20 u| 2ly19ed Adulen |1e Juswiade|day sduing wnds pue a8pn|s Jaid SulydLL €0-6134
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00Z'€2T'TS 0S 00T'€CTCS %0 1202/L2/0T "ou| ‘Auedwo) uoidNIISUO) 359 T "ON 1ue|d Je Juawade|day dwnd Joamojjuns  ¥0-6T34
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 6LV'L0T'TS 0S 6LV'L0T'TS %0 1202/2/60 214393|3 |e31Isnpu| dlloed 5$10123UU0) J0]eJaUID 3|geLIOd uonels dwnd 10-6134
*2u] ‘Uo1INIISUO) Juawaoe|day
%S°'L %S'T %0°0T %0°0T Y9r'169$ ¥999TS 008'v£9$ %001 020¢/£2/S0 '3 8ulI9aUIBUT ||9UU0D,0| Buljooy UoNE)S dwingd SYY ST pue g uoNqLISIa ANZT 61-8134
T ON
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00S'29T$ 0S 005°29T$ %0 1202/L2/0T| oul ‘Auedwio) |edlueydaln BIYSIAI|  Ue|d Je SUONIEIIPOIA Ulelq Judwaseg Sulpeo]yonil  9T-8T34
%0°ST %0°0 %0°ST %0°ST 000°0€Z$ 0$ 000'0€T$ %0 1202/12/v0 Ul DN T "ON 1ue|d 1e Ja1|9y walsAs Jajiog Jue|d ST-8134
T "ON 1ue|d 1€ S|]auun] 11035 pue ‘woJtispur]
%0°ST %0°0 %0°ST %0°ST 000VET'TS 0$ 000VET'TS %0 0202/91/21 Ul DNIN ‘uosiuuly ul Juawade|day auljadid Ja1eM Jueld ¥1-8134
C'ON pueT oN
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T ¥86°€CTS 0$ ¥86'€CTS %001 0202/5¢/€0 '2U] 211109]3 Jxjeg| Jue|d 1e SWaIsAS BulI0)UOIN seD dAIso|dX3 syJompeaH T1-8134
%66 %0°0 %66 %66 00v'LTv$ 0$ 00v'LTv$ %0 1202/8¢/L0 'oU| 'O13dIedd|  sjudWaAoLdw| joYuelA dJed [euolday Sletd 70 ealy 1¢-0134
weJs3o4d s39l01d uondINIISUO) ||ewS 34-N
%671 %1'S %00 %0°0C 79T'E68'ES 0EE'L8TS CE€6'S0L'ES %9L 1202/vT/€0 D71 5921495 Asaulydey Jadoo) T "ON 1ue|d 1€ [neyJanQ auldu3 UoNeIaudD [esjua) VSET-l
Z PUE T "ON UE|d 1B S|NEYISAQ dUISU3 UOIIEIBUID [BJIU3) SET-[
C
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 00S'SYLS 0S 005'SPLS %6/ 020z/2z/L0 ONJISUOD BAIIEAOUU|| PUE T 'SON Jueld Je Judawade|day sauljadid seo |enieN J24%)
Z pue T "SON ue|d 1e Juswade|day sauljadid seo |einieN LT[
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 08v'818TTS 0$ 08V'818'TTS %0 1202/02/L0 ou| 9gv sapessdn swaisAs [041u0) ssa20.d (4%
sopessdn swaisAs |043u0) ssad04d 0zT-1
%E'L %L°0 %08 %08 S85'S/8'06S S85'SL9S 000°00Z°06S %69 810Z/61/C1 '2U| 0D UOIINIISUOD YIWWIYS uonels dwind moj4 mo1 ||eano aLTT-(
uonel|iqeyay waisAs ||ejanQ ueadQ LT
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 000'SLLLTS 0$ 000'SLL'LTS %8T 1202/92/S0 "oU] ‘sopey 'd 9A91S BY3Y JAaM3g jund] sojwely soq av9-€
SI9Mas |euoiSay UIIISIW JO Uonell|iqeysy 19-€
Ul
%S9 %S'€ %0°0T %0°0T 9€0'VTL'8TS 9€0'TL6S 000°€VL'LTS %CL 610¢/81/¢T N 13 ASuau3 LaYdIa) JUBWade|day UIBAl 92404 PA|E J2ISUILIISIM 79-€
juaWade|day UIBA 32404 PA|g J9ISUIWISIM 79-€
%6'T %1°0T %0'CT %S9 80T'LTT'V9S 801'988'SS 000'7¥T'8SS %66 810Z/S1/90 "ONI ‘YSN THO g JUBWSas Juawade|day yun.] eljudde|d-2doyman qcL-C
juawade|day yuniy enuade|d-adoyman LT
pasn Aduadunuoy uo) unowy s19p4Q 28uey) unowy juads % aieq Jojdoesuo) enuo) / 1a3foid
Aduadunuo) | Aduasunuo) jua44n) leuisuo esuo) piemy pieog piemy
uauny
220Z/TE/€ JO Se 510eJlu0) UOIONIISUO) papIeMy-pieog aAIDY - T d|qel

2202/1€/€ 8uipu3 1a1ienp Joy
10day dduewI04I9d 1oe13U0) WwesSold Sulaauidul

Page 3



€99'T£9°269% |0T6'0€S'8S E€VL'OVT V89S |elol
%C'9 %8'€ %0°0T %0°0T €86'0L2'9$ €/8'87TS 01T270'9$ %6L 6102/5¢/60 "2U] 0D U0NDNUIISUOD IWWIYS| ¢ Jueld 1e Juawade|day Suldld 98pn|S Pa1eAldy uIniay €¢1-td
Z 1ue|d 1e Juawade|day Suidid aSpn|s paieAdy uiniay €21-2d
uoisuedx3
%S'L %S'CT %0°0T %0°0T TIV'ZS8 VTS 9L9'V9€ES SEL'LBY'VTS %LL 0202/St/€0 "2U] 0 U0I12NJISU0D JOIWWIYS|[euld SYMD 40§ Z "ON Jue|d 1e SUOIEILIPOIA S)JOMPEH [44%4]
uojsuedx3 [euld SYMD 10} T "ON 1ue|d 1e SUONIEIYIPOAl SYI0MpeaH i-ud
%09 %0°0 %09 %09 088'SOV'TTIS | 0S 088'SOV'TTTS %S 1202/92/S0 "ONI ‘NOILONYLSNOD 12d T 1ue|d 1e Juawade|day ssallie|) Alewlid apis-y Vv86-7d
T "ON 1ue|d e uoijelljiqeyay Juauieal) Alewid 86-¢d
T'ON
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000'STSS 0S 000'STS$ %LS 1202/20/20 (INdd) 8unoesnuo) Ndd|  ueld 1e Juawade|day Buidid dpLIojyd d111a4 493sa8IQ SET-Td
T "ON jue|d e Juawade|day Suidid apuojy) d1134 1315981 SET-Td
T'ON jueld
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 6LL'96E'VS 0S 6LL'96€VS %0T 1202/8¢/L0 "2u] ‘uondnuIsuo) zanys/Aanol | 1e syuswanoiduwi Ayjnn pue A1INdas J91awlad Yinos PET-Td
T'ON jue|d e sjuawanosdwi AN pue Aindag Jajawiiad Yinos YET-Td
%6t %10 %0°S %0°'S SY8'7T9'C0TS | T/8'LLS €L6'7¥S'20TS %vT 1202/92/S0 SJ3p|ing UOMBUIMS T "ON 1ue|d 1e X3|dwo) sianenbpeay  v8ZI-Td
xa|dwo) sianienbpeay 8Z1-1d
%0t %0°0 %0t %0t TST'T6ETLTS | 15¢°29$ 000'0€E°TCTS %0T 1202/v/20 *0D 1S9/ B4N1INUIISELU| MBI T 1ue|d 1e uoneyjiqeyay syJompesH SOT-Td
T lue|d 1e uonjey|iqeyay syiompeay SOT-1d
Ul Z ON
%9°S %¥'6 %0°ST %0°ST 8/8'VTES 8/8'LTS 000°£6T$ %56 0202/91/¢1| ‘Auedwo) uononiisuo) ouejid y'f| ue|d 1e Juswade|day poddng ued iy Ajddng uadua) SOE-dN
juawade|day
%089 %0°0 %089 %005 S85'687S 0S S85'68CS %56 1202/52/80 "oul ‘Auedwio) Suty sajieyd AA|BA UOI1e|0S| UleWwd.04 uonels dwing a8plig Aeg  €T00-0Y4
pasn Aduadunuoy uo) unowy s19p4Q 28uey) unowy juads % aieq Jojdoesuo) enuo) / 1a3foid
Aduadunuo) | Aduasunuo) jua44n) leuisuo esuo) piemy pieog piemy
uaun)

T20T/TE/€ 30 Se S10BJ3UOD UOIIINIISUO) PIPIEMY-PIeOg dAIDY - T 3|qel
2202/1€/€ 8uipu3 1a1ienp Joy
10day dduewI04I9d 1oe13U0) WwesSold Sulaauidul

Page 4



2202/1€/€ 8uipul Jayenp Joy

1oday asuew0ju9d 1oe13u0) weaSold Suldauisul

9€L'01SS 0$ 9€L'0TSS leloL
ou|
0S1'65¢$ 0S 0ST'65¢S %0 12/€/9 ‘Auedwo) uo3onuIsuo) ouejiq “Y'r T "ON JUe|d 1B JUBWade|daY 3|qe) AO8Y SYIOMPESH  ¥Z00-TYA
T
985'15¢$ 0S 985'TSCS %0 1202/TC/T1 "U] 214308|3 Jaxeg| "ON 1ue|d 1 Juswade|day 3|qeD JOA 08 4914 BuldLUL  8000-TH4
s1o9(04d papund-Ajjeuonesado
unowy s19p4Q asueyd junowy juads % aleq Jojoesyuo) oesuo) / 13foud
1oeIU0) piemy [euiSliQ piemy
juaun)
NNON\.HM\M JO se s19pJQ )sel pue s3Ieljuo) uoildniisuo) papiemy-|AID aAINY - Z d|qeL

Page 5



T8Z9VES 0$ 18Z'9VES |elol
Z'ON JUB|d 1B UO[1BJ0|3Y Uey
%0°'0C %00 %0°0C %0°'0C 000'78TS 0$ 000'78TS 2e/8t/t 1202/12/%0 "2U| DI 3sneyx3 wooy dwind 98pn|s 4a3ji4 BulpplL zd  €T00-2Hd
s1a9l04d papung-Ajjeuonesado
UOIIINIISUOD [BIUSWUOIIAUT SAY uO}|lweH
%0°'ST %00 %0°'ST %0°'ST 18229T$ 0$ 18229T$ 2e/8¢/t 1202/10/60 3 SuldauIBul pue IaAlY euy Bjues 1e |0J3u0) Uoisol3 Z1-8134
weugo.d $393(04d UOIIINIISUO) ||eWS I4-N
Auasunuo) | ey 4api0 | AduaBunuo) | Adussunuo) unowy s19pJQ d8uey)d junowy pasopd ajeq piemy Joyesjuo)y Pesuo) /afoid
pasnun asuey) |euly leuly leuio Pesnuo) jeuly piemy pieog aleq

J9Menp 1seq ul paso|) S}9esiu0) uoildniIsuo) papiemy-pieog - € ajqel
7202/T€/€ 8uipu3 Ja3senp Joy
1oday dduewiopdd esjuo) wesdoid Suiiaauiduy

Page 6



0s$ 0$ 0s$ |e3ol
_
‘_mtmzc SIY} PasSO|d 19PJ0 ¥Se) JO }2eJ3u0d UOI31dNJISuod papieme-|AIH ON
a1ey Japio unowy s19pJQ 28uey) unowy paso|) ajeq piemy Joyesuo) esuo) / 13loid
98uey) |jeui | 1eNUO) |EUlY piemy |euiSuQ ajeq

J3)4enp 1seq ul paso|) JapPJQ YSEL PUe S}PBIIUO) UOIIINIISUO) papiemy-AID - b d|qel
T202/1€/¢€ Suipul Jayienp Joy
Hoday sduewi0}idd 1deju0) weisoid Sulidauiduz

Page 7



« s AN Engineering Program
Q Contract Performance Report
ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT For the Period Endlng March 31, 2022

When the Orange County Sanitation District (OC San) Board awards a construction
contract, they also approve a contingency which allows the General Manager to approve
contract change orders up to the amount of the contingency. One purpose of this report
is to document how much of the contingency is utilized. A contract’s change order rate is
only meaningful when the work is completed. As such, the change order performance
charts in this report are based only on contracts closed since the Board began approving
contingencies in 2008. The following chart shows how cumulative change order rates
have changed for plant, collections, and all contracts since the contingency system was

implemented.
12.00% Cumulative Change Order Rates
| Closed Construction Contracts
11.00%
10.00% e

== (Collections
9.00%

»Plant
8.00%
7.00%

6.00%

5.00%

4.00%

3.00%

2.00%

0 O 0 QO Q 0O 0O 0 0 0 Q QO Q O Q 0O 0Q 0 00 0 Q0O 9 Qe Q Q Q
0 00 @ @ O O = — N &6 0N N < T NN W O M~ M~ 0 0 O O © O = = &
Q QO O O e e e e el e e e e e e T T R I T O O B T o Y o Y o B ' |
cooJ00g00C0CO00C0C0C0C0000C0C0C0g00C0C0 00 g 0TgCUC

Page 8



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 2 — ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENTS

OC San engages engineering consultants through Professional Service Agreements
(PSAs), Professional Design Services Agreements (PDSAs), Professional Construction
Services Agreements (PCSAs), and Master Professional Services Agreements (Master
Agreements). PDSAs are used to obtain design engineering services, and PCSAs are a
subsequent agreement with the design consultant to provide support services during
construction. PSAs are used for planning studies and other consultant assignments.
There are currently 18 firms with active engineering services agreements, not including
firms with Master Agreements.

Master Agreements are issued to a pool of pre-qualified consultants for smaller projects.
On those smaller projects, OC San solicits task order proposals from interested firms and
awards a task order to the most qualified consultant. There are currently four sets of
Master Agreements.

e 2012 Master Design Agreements (expired)

2017 Master Agreements for Wastewater Treatment Planning Studies (expired)

2018 Master Design Agreements (expired)

2020 Master Agreements for On-Call Planning Studies
e 2021 Master Design Agreements

The two Master Design Agreement from 2012 and 2018, and the 2018 Master
Agreements for Wastewater Planning Studies have expired, meaning no new task orders
can be issued under them, but previously-issued task orders remain active until
completed. Task Orders are limited by OC San Ordinance No. OCSD-56 to $300,000
per task order.

A status table for all Active Engineering Services Agreements (PDSAs and PCSAs) is
attached under Table 5, and a status table for all Active Task Orders by Master
Agreement is attached under Table 6 (Master Agreements).

Page 9



uoisuedx3 |eul4
%0'0T %0°0 %0°0T %0'0T 000°00Z°2$ 0$ 000°002C$ %S5 020Z/S1/10 Ul YUWS INAD| VSOd SYMD 40§ T "ON 1ue|d 1e SUOIBIYIPOIA SHIOMpesH [44% <]
uoisuedx3 |euld SYMD 104 Z "ON JUe|d 1& SUOREIYIPO SYIoMpeaH  ZZI-Zd
T'ON ue|d 1e
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %001 000'SETS 0S 000°S€CS %LT 1202/82/L0 "ou| ‘Buiaauldul YaH| vsdd syuawanoiduw Aj|1IN pue A3IndaS Ja3aWIIdd YIinos YET-Td
T'ON 1ue|d 1e sjudwanoidu] Ajjian pue AJndas Ja1aWiad Yyinos  vET-Td
T "ON ue|d 1e syuawanosdw
%0'0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000°0€SS 0$ 000°0€SS %0 we/ee/s '2u] ‘s19auldug ojjoted| vSdd Ajiqelay T€-9 "ON sulseg uoliejuawipas Alewiid €ET-Td
T "ON 1ue|d 1e syuawanosdw|
%0°0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T £996TT'TS 0$ £99'6TTTS %86 6102/52/60 "ou| ‘s19auldug ojjoled| vsad Ajiqelay T€-9 "ON sulseg uoliejuawipas Alewlid €ET-1d
T "ON 1ue|d 1e syuawanoadwyi AJljiqel|ay TE-9 'ON sulseg uoljejuawipas Alewid €€T-Td
Taued
%0°C %0'8 %001 %0°0T SEV'LV8S SSL79$ 089'78L$ %68 6102/€2/01T "oul ‘Yoo ed3dl| vsad 1e syuswianolduil Alddng Jamod ajgeidnaiaiuiun CET-1d
T ue|d 1e sjuawanoidwi Ajddng Jamod a|qerdniiajuiun ZET-1d
%0'0T %00 %0'0T %0'0T 000°0S£'9$ 0S 000°0SL°9$ %1 1202/82/v0 “2U| ‘S9IIAIDS [BIIUYIDL INODIV| VSd T "ON 1Ue|d Je X3|dwo) siaienbpeay V8C1-1d
%0'8 %0°C %0°0T %0°0T 00£966'7S 00£96S 000°006'7S %8T 1202/92/50 "2u] ‘BuliaaulBul ¥YaH| vsod T "ON JUe|d Je X3|dwo) sia1ienbpeay V8Z1-1d
%€E'0 %L'6 %0'0T %0'0T 29T'vE6TTS €SS'8YTTS 60L'S8LTTS %E6 9102/22/90 *oul “Buidauldul ¥YaH| vsad x3|dwo) sia3enbpeay 8¢T-1d
| D) $191 P 8¢T-Td
%0'0T %00 %0'0T %0'0T 000°005°9T$ 0S 000°005°9TS$ %6 1202/20/€0 Ul ‘s498u18u3 ojjoJed| vSdd T Jue|d e uoliejljiqeyay sxJompeay SOT-Td
T 1ue|d 1e uonelljiqeyay s)iompeay SOT-Td
Apms
%L'L %ETE %00t %0'0T 199'679°€$ 199'588$ 000v¥L TS %0 020Z/52/€0 "ou| ‘s19auldug ojjoted| VSd Suidods pue JuaWISSasSY UONIPUO) |[BJINO UeIO 60-8TSd
%9'8 %' T %0'0T %0'0T 98.°088$ 0052TS 987'898$ %0 6102/90/€0 "JU] ‘|eUOIIBUIDIU| SIUBYNSUOD SINRT| VSd T "ON 1ue|d 3e Apn3S U013ed07 3Nk dADY €0-L1Sd
weJSoud saipnis Suluueld S3IANLS-IN
T "ON 1ue|d 3e Suljapoway
%0°0 %0°0 %0°0 %0°0 TSET8S 0$ TSET8S sk %6 020Z/ST/10 "OU| ‘5901AJBS [B2IUYISL INODIV| VSd wooy Sulule| AeQ pue sadlyQ 493ua) 013U0)  £000-TYH
papung AjjeuonesadQ JaiselN 0€8-44-IN
%0'0T %0°0 %0'0T %0'0T 8/8'967'TS 0S 8/8'967TS %8 0202/92/20 “2U| ‘s901AI35 BuliauIBul 135| VSd syuawanoiduw| walsAs uoiNqLISIQ J9MOd (2143933 86T
%6°'S %LV %0'0T %0'0T 8/0TEETS 8L0'76S 000°0%2C$ %19 0202/62/10 |IoMpeD pue umoig| ¥SAd | SIudwanoudw| walsAs uoiNquIsIQ J9MOd (2143933 861
sjuawanosdw| waisAs uonnquisiqg 1amod |13 86-]
%90 %t'6 %0°0T %0'0T 99v'1/8'CTS 99v'TOT'TS 000'0LL'TTS %596 £102/ST/TT |[dMp|e) pue umolg| vSad Juawade|day sanl|de4 sen 433sa8Ig 1745
juawade|day sani|ded seo 1a1sasiq [Za%1
%6'T %18 %0'0T %0'0T €€0'957°6$ 0212695 €16'€95'8S %Ly 8102/6T/TT |[eMp[e) pue umoug| v¥Sdd uolieis dwnd moj4 MoT |[BIN0 aLTt-r
uone|iqeyay waisAs ||ejano ueado LTT-M|
%0'0T %00 %0'0T %0'0T 000°005$ 0S 000°00S$ %0 1202/92/50 ‘ou| ‘leuoileusalul Jaxeg [9BYdIN| ¥SAd sjuawanoidu| Uley 32404 JNYUYIEN 89-L
sjuawanoidw] uiepy 33404 INYUYIEA 89-L|
%0'0T %00 %001 %0'0T 00099T$ 0S 000°99TS %61 1202/82/L0 aHS| vS2Od sdieday 401da0Ja3u] ||IH Py pue Jamopuns 99-£L
saieday J01dadiaiu] ||IH P2y pue Jamojuns 99-/]
%0°'C %08 %0°0T %0'0T TTEV68TS CIEOVTS 000VSLTS %6L 0202/€2/60 “Oul YHWS INAD| vSAad uolley|iqeyay 103dadJaul ||IH pay - I3]SI9 S9-L
uonelljiqeyay 103daduaiu] ||IH pay - J3|sID S9-L|
syuawanoidw|
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0'0T 886'CSS 0$ 886°TVSS %LL 0202/90/50 3dpnaj vsad uoljezlinssald uonels dwngd yoeag 1odmaN 89-S
sjuawanosdw] uonezunssald uonels dungd yoeag odman 89-S
%5°09 %S %0°58 %0°0T STE'/88'8S STE0SLTS 000°LETLS %8€ £102/5¢/01 U] SN sIpedly| vsad Juawade|day uonels dwnd asplig Aeg £9-S
juawade|day uonels dwnd a8pug Aeg 19-S
%L’V %E'S %0°0T %0'0T 788'797'9$ CE0'LTES 0S8°L76'SS %88 6102/81/21 oY B 997| vSAd 1uawade|day uonels dwngd yoeag |eas L9-€
juswade|day uonels dwnd yoeag |eas 19-€
%0°0T %00 %0'0T %0'0T 000°0T9S 0$ 0000T9S %6T 1202/92/50 "2U| ‘S9DIAIBS [ed1uYda] INODIV| VSId uol1e}|iqeyay Jamas juni] sojlwe|y so av9-€
%68 %1'T %0'0T %0°0T 00T‘SE]'LTS 0S8S6TS 0ST'6€9°LTS %L8 910¢/L2/10 “2U| ‘S321ABS [B2IUYID L INODIV| V¥SAd SI9M3S |eUOISaY UIBISIM JO UONeY|IqeydY 9-€
$19MaS |euoiSay UIISI/W JO Uoie|IqeydYy 9-€
%0'0T %0°0 %0°0T %0°0T 000€8T'TS 0S 000°€8TTS %8E 6102/81/CT "2U] ‘S32IA3S BuINSUOD J33UBIS| YSDd Juawade|day UlBA 92404 PA|G JIISUIWISIM 79-€
juawade|day UleA] 92104 PA|g JAISUIWIISIMN 79-€
%0°0T %00 %001 %0°0T 9¥6'€ST'ES 0S 9¥6'€ST'ES %6 9107/€2/€0 0y 8 931| VSId Juawade|day YuniL eruade|d-adoyman A4
juawade|day yuni] enuade|d-adoyman T
%8'8 %C'T %0°0T %001 00092¢CS 0009Z$ 000°002C$ %0T 1202/€0/20 uelin) pue pJeMpoo\| ¥YSAd syuawanoidul youeig yey 6-C
sjuawanoidwi youeig yey 6v-Z
Buiuieway pasn Aduasunuo) | Aduasdunuo) jJunowy sjuawpuawWy unowy juads % ajeq jueynsuo)| adAp 12e1u0) / 13foid
Aouadunuo) | Aduasunuo) uaun) 39BIIUO) JUBMIN) piemy pieog piemy

220Z/TE/€ 30 se sjuawaaldy SadInIS
2202/1€/€ Buipu3 Jayenp Joy
10day dduew.ojudd 1oesu0) weisold Sunaauisuy

Suliaauidul andY - S d|qelL

Page 10



‘000°00TS UBY) SS9 SI 11 95Nedaq JaSeue|y [BJaU3D ay) Aq PIpIeME SBM Y/Sd SIUL 44

TL2'9YT'69TS 068°5t9'9$ T8€'009°29TS |ejol
%0°0T %00 %001 %0°0T VES'6YSS 0S YES'6VSS %99 6102/€2/10 Yd31B3A B }oB|g| V¥SId 7 ue|d 1e Jieday wilidluj Si e|) Ase -2/4 486-¢d
%0°0T %00 %0°0T %0°0T 0000078 0S 000°00%8$ %9 1202/92/50 Yd31B3A B }oB|g| V¥SId 7 ue|d 1e Juawade|day siale|) Alewld apis-y V86-¢d
T "ON 1ue|d je uonelljiqeyay Juawieal) Aewd 86-¢d
%86 %0 %0°0T %0°0T 08€€6£'6€S 08€°€6S 000°00£'6€$ %0C 0202/€2/90 |[dMp|e) pue umoug| vsdd T'ON 1ue|d 3e Ayjioed 19358810 avdL 8¢T-td
T'ON 1ueld e Ajjioed 42353310 avdl 8¢1-7d
%S'S %SV %0°0T %0°0T 891°92LS 89T'TES 0005695 %00T 810¢/50/60 sjueyNsuo) syuar/Apauudy| vsad e SUIAIDIDY BISB POOH WILIBRU| ve1-td
Anoey Buiniaday a1seM pood widlu| vei1-ad
[4
%0'0T %0°0 %0'0T %0'0T 67ETSCS 0S 67€°7STS %86 6102/52/60 "2U ‘S3IMIAS D3dS| VSDd | ueld 1e Juawade|day Suidid 38pn|S PaleAdy uinay €CT-td
Z1ue|d 1e Juawade|day Buidid 28pn|s pajealdy uinldy  €Z1-2d
Buiuleway pasn Auasunuo) | Aduasdunuo) junowy sjuawpuawy junowy juads % ajeq jueynsuo)y| adAp 12e1U0) / 13foid
Aouadunuo) | Aduasunuo) jua.un) leuiSuiQ 10BIIUOD JUBLIND piemy pieog piemy

220Z/TE/€ 30 se sjuawaaldy SadInIS
2202/1€/€ Buipu3 Jayenp Joy
10day dduew.ojudd 1oesu0) weisold Sunaauisuy

Suliaauidul andY - S d|qelL

Page 11



579'00TS 0$ 579'00TS 1202/v/S Ul ‘gHD T 'ON 1ug|[d 1B uolielljiqeyay junJ| euy eyues  /0-0¢34
000°€8$ 000'85$ 000°5ZS 1202/61/1T Ul ‘QHD T "ON 1ue|d e Judwade|day saur] dduejeq seo | pue ‘D ‘4 ‘q ‘D s193s981d  0T-6T3A
S6Y'€ETTS €88'17SS 219'89TS 0c0z/Le/¢ Ul ‘QHD GG 91N0Y I1E.]S 1B UOIIEIO|3Y JaM3S 43|19y |IYpay  €T-8T34
S67'88S S9€'8TS 0€T0LS 6T02/¥/CT Ul ‘QHD T "ON 3UE|d }& SUOIIEDIJIPOA Ulelq Judwaseq Suipeo] yonil  9T-8T3A
000°0t7¢S 0$ 000°0t7¢S 1202/S1/9 A3pna JaAly euy elues je uolel|iqeyay uoydis yuni-qns A0 80-0T34
000°'0vZ$ 0$ 000°07Z$ 1202/81/9 Aepna T 'ON 1ue|d 1€ Juawade|day adid 4a1eM Suljoo) udadua)  ¥0-0z34
YLTLTTS 0$ VLTLTTS 0c0z/61/¢ 33pna T "ON Jue|d 1 Judwade|day Suldld apLIojy] d1I34 433s381Q SET-1d
80€'80TS 0$ 80€‘80TS 6T02/9/1T 33pna . . ¢oN Y1-8134
1UB|d 1B S[2UUN] 1103S PUE ‘WOJISpUIT ‘Uosiuuly ul Juswade|day auljadid Ja1eM JUe|d
000°00€$ 000°LTS 000°€8¢S 1202/0€/€ Yd3eaA 18 Xde|g T "ON jue|d 1e sjuswade|day d4A TTO0-TYA
000°00€S TLT'SSS 8CLYYTS 0¢0¢/1/6 YdleaA 18 Xde|g T "ON Jue|d 1B JuawWade|day sdwnd wnds pue 38pn|S 4ay|i4 BuIpPUL  €0-6T34
000°00€$ 9€0'8¢S ¥96°TLTS 6102/12/1T Yd31eaA B Ydelg 7 pue T "SON 1ue|d 1e Juawade|day sauljadid seo |einieN LTT-T
STT'9YS 0$ STT'9VS 1202/9/v A[eELY T "ON 1ue|d Je siieday [ean3dniis O 49159810 2200-24d
ZI0'T9TS 0$ ZI0'T9TS TC0z/Tt/¢ A[eELY syuawanoaduwi Ajundas pue Ayajes uonels Jsjneyaisepy  10-0234
€€0'8LS 0$ €€0'8LS TC0z/er/e A[eELY uoness dwing yoeagq [eas je syuswade|day 4N €T-6T3A
[A4:RATAY LET'9S 689'97TS 0¢0z/st/6 A[eELY T "ON 3ue|d }e spuswanosdwi wJely pue 8uaysil T€-9 'SON sJayie|) Alewd  TT-6T34
86%9STS 0$ 86%9STS 0¢02/0€/v0 NOD3V T "ON 3ue|d 1e Judwade|day adid J93eM Jueld USSU3)  Z0-6T34
0CT'SLS 0$ 0CT'SLS 6T02/9/1T NOD3V T 'ON 3ue|d 1B UOI1EJ0|9Y Ue4 Isneyx3 wooy dwnd 38pn|s Jayi4 SulpplL €T00-244
SJUBWIAAIBY IINIBS USISAQ |eUOISS3J0.d JDISBIAl 8TOZ
888VLTS 0$ 888VLTS 0¢0z/0z/01 "ou| ‘Budsuidul YaH Apnis Awjigiseaq uoneyjiqeysy Aiojesoqe]  €0-6TSd
uv'Lees 0$ uvLees 0¢0z/L1/€ |[@Mp[e) pue umolig T pue T SON 3jue|d 40y sa1epdn [9PON dV.L3  TT-81Sd
salpns Suluue|d Jusawieal] J91eMalse/\\ 10} sjuUaWJIBY J191seN LT0T
000°00TS 09S‘TVS ovy'8SS ¢102/8/01 aHo sjuswanoJdw] 3joyuelA Yied [euoiday Siesd zo ealy  TZ-0T3A
(pa41dx3) syuswaaa8y 921A19S USIsaQ [BUOISSD)0.d 491SBN ZTOT
M“M\KMHM sjuaWpuaWY vﬂ-“”\_,mﬂwn_w a1eq piemy juejnsuo) 13foad / Juswaaisy J91se|N

2202/1€/< 30 se Juawaaudy 491se|\ Aq Ss1apaQ Ysel aAIY - 9 d|qeL
2202/1€/€ 8uipu3 1aenp Joj

10day 92uewW.I0}Idd Joesu0) weiSold SundauiSul

Page 12



2210019 T28€TYS TOE'9L6'SS |e3oL
€STTYTS 0% €STTYTS 1202/2/T1T Ul ‘$92IAI9S D3dS T "ON ue|d }e sapes3dn [043u0) J03eIBUSY JBMOJ AQPUeIS ¥SdI  90-6TDS
00050¢$ 0$ 000'502$ 1202/0T/11T EUREEIJEIVET SjuaWaA0IdW| JBA0D 3 NBA SNUSAY JBUJeM  0T00-DY4
S3UaWAIBY 2JINIDS USISDQ |BUOISSDJ0.4d J91ISBIN TZ0T
120'922$ 0$ 120°92¢S 1202/02/L JaAmes pue uazeH T "ON 1ue|d 1e Apnis syuawanoadu |043u0) JopQ Aeg BulpeotydniL  €0-02Sd
v8L°8LTS 0$ v8L'8LTS$ 1202/1/9 JaAmes pue uazeH Apmis @dualjisay |ealway)  z0-0Z3Y
99Z'vees 8TS'TOTS 8vL'TCTS 1202/9/v [I3MPp|e) pue umoJg Apnis Aujigisead |neyJanQ uoieIauan JBMOd  10-02Sd
T8TLYTS 0$ I8TLYTS 020z/0€/v INOD3V Apnis Auljigiseay uoneaojay pJej suoinvs|o)  10-07Sd
sa1pnis Suluueld ||eJ-uQ 40} SIuaWIIBY 131SeN 0Z0T
000502$ 0$ 000'502$ 1202/0T/11 EUREEIEIVET SsjusWaA0Idw| JaA0D }N.A BNUBAY Jaulepy 0T00-DY4
979'98T$ 0% 979'98T$ 1202/ST/9 "2u] ‘dnoJo sl T "ON 1ue|d 1e 9Z-T s4aylie|) Alepuodas je Juswade|day Suldld Jalep Jueld  50-0¢3d
SLT'€9% 0% SLT'€9% 1202/ST/9 "aul ‘dnouo sal T ON pue T "ON 1Ue|d 1€ SJUSWAA0IdW]| UOI}I313(Q HOWS UIDUI)  60-0734
907'88$ 0$ 90788% 0z07/50/S0 "aul ‘dnoun sal T "ON 1ue|d 1e suawanoidw) 3uljoo) J0I0N ¥SdI  90-6T34
9/868% 0% 9/8°68% 0202/8¢/¥0 "aul ‘dnouo sal T "ON pue T "ON 3ue|d e Judwdde|day s1ossaidwo) JIy JuSWNIIsU| U3DUa)  90-8T34
662'€CS 0$ 667°€TS 6102/22/0T "aul ‘dnoun sql T "ON 1ue|d IB J219Yy WaisAs Jajlog Jueld  ST-8T3d
809°01¢$ 96€'2T$ TTT'88TS 1202/2/¢€ "aul ‘Buiaauldul YaH T "ON 1ue|d 1 uoney|iqeyay [edIUeYddIA O pue ‘4 ‘g D 491s981Q  Z0-0Z34
9€6'35¢$ 786'TTS 7S6'ErTS 020¢/81/8 "2ul ‘BuiaaulBul ¥aH T "ON 1ue|d 1€ sJ0ssaidwio) JIy T "ON Sulp|ing Jomolg  0Z-8T34
EVY'E8S TL9'8% TLLYLS 6T02/91/60 "aul ‘Buiaauldul YaH JUBWde|daY Jooy uoilels dwnd Syy Ised pue g Ja3ua) uonnquisid ANZT  6T-8T34
TSY'6STS 0$ TSY'65TS 1202/ST/9 Ul ‘QHD uoiels dwing Julod Jaig 1e Jieday JaMas juni ] Julod Ja1Hg  6000-DY
000°6¥7C$ 0$ 000°67$ 1202/S1/9 "2Ul ‘QHD | T "ON 3ue|d @8pn|S paleAndy 1e Juawade|day Suldid 981eydsiq a8pn|S paleAldy uindy  €0-0¢3d
M.“M\”hw‘”ﬂw sjusawpuawy vﬂ-“.”\_,mﬂwn_w ?leq piemy juejnsuo) 199f04d / uswaa48y JaiseN

2202/1€/< 30 se Juawaaudy 491se|\ Aq Ss1apaQ Ysel aAIY - 9 d|qeL
2202/1€/€ 8uipu3 1aenp Joj

10day 92uewW.I0}Idd Joesu0) weiSold SundauiSul

Page 13



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 3 — MASTER BUDGET PROJECTS

The Board-adopted budget for Fiscal Years 2020-21 and 2021-22 includes master
program budgets that allow staff to more quickly initiate, execute, and manage smaller
projects that fit within the scope of a particular program. The projects chartered under
these program budgets are referred to as sub-projects and are managed to the same
standards as projects specifically listed in the adopted budget. A status table for each of
these programs listing the sub-projects is attached.

Master Program Title Status Table
Planning Studies Program Table 7
Research Program Table 8
Small Construction Projects Program Table 9
Information Technology Capital Program Table 10
Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Table 11

Page 14



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 3/31/2022
Table 7 - Planning Studies Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
PS17-03 Active Fault Location Study at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,300,000
PS18-06 Go/No-Go Lights and Signage Active S 495,000
PS18-09 Ocean Outfall Condition Assessment and Scoping Study Active S 4,205,117
PS19-03 Laboratory Rehabilitation Feasibility Study Active S 450,000
PS20-01 Collections Yard Relocation Feasibility Study Active S 375,000
PS20-02 Collection System Flow Level Monitoring Study Active S 743,218
PS20-03 Truck Loading Bay Odor Control Improvements Study at Plant No. Z Active S 383,682
PS20-04 Power Generation Overhaul Feasibility Study Active S 320,000
PS20-05 Cen Gen Pressure Vessel Integrity Assessment at Plant Nos. 1and 2 Active S 400,000
PS20-07 College Pump Station Wet Well Condition Assessment Study Active S 365,000
PS20-08 Euclid Trunk Sewer Hydraulic Modeling and Odor Control Analyses Active S 500,000
PS20-09 Thickening & Dewatering Plant Water Study at Plant No. 1 Active S 400,000
PS21-01 Exterior Lighting Study at Plant Nos. 1 and 2 Active S 550,000
PS21-03 Process Model for Denitrification Alternatives at Activated Sludge : Active S 47,500
PS21-04 Energy and Digester Gas Master Plan Active S 1,102,000
Grand Total S 12,136,517
Number of Chartered Projects 15
Board Approved Program Budget S 28,652,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 16,515,483

Page 15



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 3/31/2022
Table 8 - Research Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
RE19-01 Primary Scum Equipment Evaluation at Plant No. 1 Active S 69,853
RE20-01 Co-Thickened Sludge Density Meter Trial atl Plant No. 1 Active S 121,000
RE20-02 Chemical Resilience Study at Plant No.1 and 2 Active S 329,996
RE20-04 Holding Digester 6 Solids Shredder Study at Plant No. 1 Active S 95,000
RE20-06 Co-Thickened Sludge Pump Trial at Plant No. 1 Active S 160,000
RE21-01 Supercritical Water Oxidation Demonstration at Plant No. 1 Active S 6,890,000
Grand Total S 7,665,849
Number of Chartered Projects 6
Board Approved Program Budget S 8,500,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 834,151

Page 16



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 3/31/2022
Table 9 - Small Construction Projects Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
FE10-21 Area 02 Craig Regional Park Manhole Improvements Active S 1,359,000
FE17-03 Battery Storage System at Plant No. 1 Active S 650,000
FE17-05 Plant 1 ICS Network Extension Active S 1,050,000
FE18-06 CenGen Instrument Air Compressors Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,150,000
FE18-08 West Trunk Bypass Sewer Realignment Active S 158,000
FE18-11 Headworks Explosive Gas Monitoring Systems at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 605,000
FE18-12 Erosion Control at Santa Ana River and Hamilton Ave Active S 445,000
FE18-13 Redhill Relief Sewer Relocation at State Route 5 Active S 3,470,000
FE18-14 Plant Water Pipeline Replacement in Kinnison, Lindstrom, and Scott Tunnels at Plant No. z Active S 1,895,000
FE18-15 Plant Boiler System Relief at Plant No. 2 Active S 560,000
FE18-16 Truck Loading Basement Drain Modifications at Plant No. 1 Active S 592,000
FE18-19 12KV Distribution B and East RAS Pump Station Roofing Replacement Active S 1,188,000
FE18-20 DAFT Air Compressors Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,360,000
FE19-01 Pump Station Portable Generator Connectors Active S 2,570,000
FE19-02 Cengen Plant Water Pipe Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 2,250,000
FE19-03 Trickling Filter Sludge and Scum Pumps Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 3,200,000
FE19-04 Sunflower Pump Replacement at Plant No. 1 Active S 6,300,000
FE19-06 EPSA Motor Cooling Improvements at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,475,000
FE19-08 Secondary Treatment VFD Replacements at Plant No. 2 Active S 2,900,000
FE19-09 Newhope - Placentia Trunk Grade Separation Replacement Repairs Active S 500,000
FE19-10 Digesters C, D, F, G and | Gas Balance Lines Replacement at Plant No. Z Active S 1,200,000
FE19-11 Primary Clarifiers Nos. 6-31 Lighting and Alarm Improvements at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,250,000
FE19-12 Rebuild Shop Fume Extractor Installation at Plant No 1 Active S 560,000
FE19-13 VFD Replacements at Seal Beach Pump Station Active S 520,000
FE20-01 Wastehauler Station Safety and Security Improvements Active S 1,510,000
FE20-02 Digester C, D, F, and G Mechanical Rehabilitation at Plant No. 2 Active S 2,800,000
FE20-03 Return Activated Sludge Discharge Piping Replacement at Activated Sludge Plant No. 1 Active S 4,250,000
FE20-04 Cengen Cooling Water Pipe Replacement at Plant No. 2 Active S 3,500,000
FE20-05 Plant Water Piping Replacement at Secondary Clarifiers 1-26 at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,545,000
FE20-06 Thickening and Dewatering Building Pipe Support Improvements at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,500,000
FE20-07 Santa Ana Trunk Rehabilitation at Plant No. 1 Active S 1,240,000
FE20-08 Olive Sub-Trunk Siphon Rehabilitation at Santa Ana Rivet Active S 1,850,000
FE20-09 CenGen Smoke Detection Improvements at Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Active S 600,000
FE20-10 Adolfo Lopez Chemical Dosing Station Installatior Active S 1,000,000
FE21-01 Plasma Cutting Fume Extractor installation at Plant No. 1 Rebuild Shog Active S 277,000
FE21-02 Lighting Improvements Boiler and Sludge Dewatering Areas at Plant No. 1 Active S 320,000
FE21-04 Thickening and Dewatering Facility Handrail Installation at Plant No. 1 Active S 230,000
Grand Total S 57,829,000
Number of Chartered Projects 37
Board Approved Program Budget S 90,000,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 32,171,000

Page 17



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 3/31/2022
Table 10 - Information Technology Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
IT18-09 Records Management Information System Active S 246,215
IT19-01 IT Safety VPP Systems (1T19-01) Active S 210,000
IT19-05 IT P1 & P2 Data Refresh (IT19-05) Active S 1,200,000
IT20-05 Client Management Modernization (ICE-69_IT20-05) 6520005 Active S 99,000
IT20-06 Nintex Workflow Cloud Implementation (ICE-75_IT20-06) 6520006 Active S 350,000
IT20-07 Professional Services for Valo/SharePoint (ICE-74_IT20-07) 6520007 Active S 100,000
IT20-08 Field Computer for Nerissa and Interface with LIMS(ICE-68_IT20-07) 6520008 Active S 121,000
IT20-09 ITSM Migration (ICE-70_IT20-09) 6520009 Active S 797,000
IT20-10 Digitize Quality Assurance Tracking Processes /TNI/ELAP StandardsICE-76_1T20-10) 652001C Active S 145,700
IT20-12 Web-based Cloud Proxy Security with an Isolation Platform (ICE-78_6520012; Active S 50,000
IT21-01 Access Network Equipment Obsolescence Replacement (ICE-79_IT21-01) 6521001 Active S 1,249,500
1T21-02 Hyper Converged Infrastructure for Plant 1 ICS network (ICE-80 IT21-02) 6521002 Active S 610,000
IT21-03 Door Access Control System for P2 Construction Management Trailers (ICE-83_IT21-03652100 Active S 79,706
1T21-04 Databridge Scale Management Software (ICE - 84_1T21-04) Active S 39,263
Grand Total S 5,297,384
Number of Chartered Projects 14
Board Approved Program Budget S 10,000,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 4,702,616

Page 18



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report
for Quarter Ending 3/31/2022

Table 11 - Operations & Maintenance Capital Program Status Report

Project Number Project Name Status Allocated Budget
SC19-03 Return Activated Sludge Pump Station Elevator Rehabilitation at Plant No. z Active S 890,000
SC19-06 EPSA Standby Power Generator Control Upgrades at Plant No. 2 Active S 1,600,000
SC20-02 Ocean Outfall Booster Station Elevator Rehabilitatior Active S 410,000
Grand Total S 2,900,000
Number of Chartered Projects 3
Board Approved Program Budget S 15,622,000
Remaining Unallocated Budget S 12,722,000

Page 19



~ AN Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT For the Period Endlng March 31, 2022

PART 4 — SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT

In May 2016, OC San Board of Directors approved a $41 million professional services
agreement with Jacobs Project Management Co. to provide supplemental engineering
and support staff services for a four-year term with the option of three one-year renewals.
The benefits of using a supplemental engineering services contract, as opposed to hiring
full-time staff or limited-term employees, include rapid mobilization of highly
skilled/technical staff, flexibility to change the mix of staff positions on an immediate and
as-needed basis, the ability to reduce staff as workloads decrease, access to technical
experts to support special tasks, and access to staff with wastewater project experience.

A status table for the supplemental engineering services contract summary is attached
under Table 12, and the supplemental engineering services labor summary can be
found under Table 13.

Table 12 - Supplemental Engineering Services Contract Status

Total Fees Time
Contract $41,000,000 86 months
Actuals to Date $28,862,907 70% 68 months 79%
Remaining $12,137,093 30% 18 months 21%

) Assuming one more 1-year extension

Table 13 - Supplemental Engineering Services Labor Summary

This Quarter Inception to Date
Labor Hours 9,621 210,607
Full Time Equivalents 21.4 20.6
Labor Costs (no expenses) $1,535,350 $28,181,186
Average Hourly Rate S160 S134

This existing contract can be extended through June 2023. Staff will be requesting
Board approval of two new supplemental engineering services agreements on April 27,
2022. All new resource requests will utilize these two new agreements, while the
existing resource requests will either be completed prior under the existing contract or
transferred some time in the next year to the new contracts.

Page 20



Engineering Program
Contract Performance Report
For the Period Ending March 31, 2022

ASAN

ORANGE COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

PART 5 — ON-CALL SERVICES AGREEMENTS

OC San uses three sets of on-call services agreements for Coating inspection and
corrosion testing; surveying; and materials testing, inspection, and other geotechnical
testing. Services are typically requested by inspection supervisors as needs arise, and
the work is generally spread among the available firms.

Table 14 lists the contract limits and funds expended to date for each of the agreements
which became effective in May 2019 and expired on April 30, 2022. The contract limit for
Ninyo & Moore was increased from $300,000 to $600,000 in April 2020 because that firm
was conducting all the associated testing for Newhope-Placentia Trunk Sewer
Replacement Project, Project No. 2-72 B&C, and the original contract limit was not
adequate. For each of these services, OC San typically uses a single firm for a particular
construction contract.

Three new sets of contracts were approved by the Board on March 23, 2022 and expire
on April 30, 2025. The status of those contracts will be included in the next quarterly
report.

Page 21



Engineering Program Contract Performance Report

for Quarter Ending 3/31/2022

Table 14 - On-Call Services Agreements Status Report

Consultant Cor.1tr.act Total Costs
Limit Incurred
Coating Inspection and Corrosion Testing Services (PSA2019-001)
On-Site Technical Services, Inc. $200,000 $158,809
Corrpro Companies, Inc. $200,000 $18,400
CSl Services, Inc. $200,000 $77,974
Surveying Services (PSA2019-002)
Michael Baker International, Inc. $200,000 $170,422
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. $200,000 $98,237
D. Woolley & Associates $200,000 $71,261
Bush and Associates, Inc. $200,000 $10,846
Cannon Corporation $200,000 $109,438
Materials Testing, Inspection, & Geotech Testing Services (PSA2019-003)
Ninyo & Moore $600,000 $560,955
Atlas Technical Consultants $300,000 $169,282
Koury Engineering and Testing, Inc. $300,000 $167,075

Page 22






